


[L~0/
! 7vt P~~

. .......~...
ANNUAL REPORTS

OF THE TOWN OFFICIALS

OF THE TOWN OF

paXTON

Year Ending December 31, 1947

T h e Hoyle P ress, 91 Exchang e sr., W orceste r



. ..
i

Town Officers for 1947

Moderator

JESSE E. MILI;S

Town Clerk

I~ESLIE E. ROBINSON

Collector of Taxes

AUSTIN W. WHITNEY

Treasurer

MARION E. :NIACCABEE

Constables

RE UBEN O'J AX NE

Tree Warden

"\VILLIAnI O. WYLIE

. FRED R. DIFLEY

Selectmen

LOUIS T. HAMBLIN
ARTHUR J . CROMPTON
CLIFF ORD DARWIN

Public Welfare

RAYMOND J . LAN'l'INEN
EVELYN M. GLEASON
GLIDDEN B. PIEHCE

'I'errn expires 1950
'l'erm expires 1949
Term expires 1948

Term expires 1950
Term expires 1949
'I'errn expires 1948



r
4

Assessors

FRED E . ,VATSON
ROBERT A . BELEY
GEORGI~ C. H UNT

School Committee

HARRY CL}.RK
CH ARIJE S C. CRAI G
?Ii. I-1AWRENC}<} PlUCE

Municipal Light Board

GEO R G I<:} '1'. DKWEY, JR.
C. J OHN ABBOT'l'
ROBER'l' C. H ARRINCTON

'l' crm ex pires 1950
Term exp ir es 1949
'I'errn exp ires 1948

Term expires 1950
'I'erm ex pires 1949
Term ex pir es ] 948

Term ex pues 1950
'I'e r m ex p ires ] 940
'I'erm exp ires 1948

Cemetery Commission

ERDIC G. NICHOLS 'r erm ex pires 1% 0
HILTON CUNNINGHAM 'I'er m ex p ires 1949
GE OR GE MA CCABEE (Resigned J u ne 1] , 1047 )
R OBERT L . EDDY (Ap point ed t o fill va can cy )

'I'erm ex pires 1048

Water Commission

IJLOYD H. PITCHER
CIJARENCE LAB ARGE
WlTJIJIAM J. }IcKINLEY

'I'er m ex pires ] 950
'I'e r in ex pires 1940
'I'erm expires 1948

Trustees Richards Memorial Library

ELTZABE'rH :NI. 1JAWIJER 'I'errn exp ires 1950
HAROLD R. LEl<~l<~INGW ELIJ Term expi res 1950
SAMUl~I-1 L . Clu\ PP 'I'c rm exp ires ] 940
VERNA F H OW LA ND Tel'lu expn-es 1049~ .

MIRIAM W . DEWEY 'I'erm ex pire s 1948
MIUl'ON P. 1-1ADD Term expires 1948



5

Pl anning Board

GEOIWE G. KARIlE
ARTHUR .J. CROMP TOK
,VILTlIAM O. ,VYIlI}}
ROI3ERT A . BI~Il l~Y

HBRBERT F . WEl\"TW OR'I'H

Term ex pi r es lDG2
Term expires 1051
Term ex pires 1050
Term exp ire s 1D4D
'I' e rm ex pir es 1948

APPOINTMENTS BY THE MODERATOR

Finan ce Committee Municipal Committee

A LI<'Rlm 'V. S.,\lT l' H l\ Tl FR ED W. S1\ll 'I'H
]}EAXl~ O. H OWlu\KD AHTHUR .1. CIW 1IP TON
WN1. .r. S. Ilal\lO 'l"l'l~ LEROY CLOC KB Dl Il]<J
HAROIl]) l~ . LEVB~INGWELl~ M. 1..1AWREKC I~ PRICB
.JOHN" W. BBNSOK ARTHUH In\WIlEH
ETTA Eo R OBINSON

(E x offi c io )

Fourth of July Committee

THE FIRE DEPAR'I'l\IEN'I'

APPOINTMENTS BY THE SELECTMEN

Care of Town Clock

Wll..1I.JIAlU O. WYI..1IE

J anitor of Town Hall

GEORG B MA CCABEE

Sup erintendent of Streets

,VALTER V . PIKE



6

Dog Officer

RE UBEN 0 'JANNE

Care of Flag

GBOHGE lVIA CCABEE

Pound Keeper

CLARENCE A. ROSSm n

Fire Warden

:B~HANK HATS'l'AT

Sealer of W,eights and Measures

RE UBEN 0 'J ANNE

Field Drivers

Ef;I;IOTT CROUCH CL -\RENCE A. HOSSlEH
SAMUl<J f; VAN , YYCK

Measurers of Wood and Bark

FRED R. DIFI;l<JY CI;ARENCE A. ROSSlEH
SAMUEl; VAN WY CK

Building Inspector

:B~RED E. WATSON

Moth Superintendent

NAPOLEON BOUCHER ' ,



7

Town Accountant

ETTA E. ROBINSON

Chief of Police

RE UBEN 0 'J ANNE

Care of Common

ARCHIBAIJD W . '1'ANNAHILIJ

Police Officers

RE UBEN O'JANNE AUGUST US W . OATI",EY
GEORGB l\L\ CCABEE :F'RE D R. DIF'LiEY

\VJI~l~ [AlVI O. W 'n",TE

Inspector of Animals

S Ul\INER E. '1'AYI~OR

Inspector of Slaughtering

SUl\1NBR E. '1'AYLOR

Inspector of Wires

RO'y M. WENTWOR'1'H

Inspector of Plumbing

'l'lIOlVIAS P . HA RNEY

Burial Agent

I", ESlj [E E. lWBINSON



8

Board of 'Appeals

RA YMOND I1ANTINEN ART HUR I.lAWLER

Special Police Officer

DONAI;D W , SISTARE

Veterans Administration

JESSB E. -MTI.JT1S (R esigned J uly )0, )0 47 )



REPORT
OF THE

TOWN CLERK

BIRTHS

January

]0 And rew Bascom, SOil of Chapin and Virginia H . (B asc om )
F ay.

27 Edward Richmond, son of Richmond B . and E,dith -F' .
( Bea umont) Ca lhan e.

February

5 Rob ert Au stin, son of Austin \V. and Emma K ( CO Ill"O~' )

Whitney .

17 Ruth ljibbi e, daught er of Russell F. and Elizabeth (Mela n­
son ) Wh it e.

21 Sandra Ann , daughter of Sanborn B. and Anna M.
( 1\ roiger ) Hut chins.

April

12 Lewis Ha rlow, son of L loyd H . andllel en B. (Bnsh)
Pitchl'l" .

1+ Chris t oph er Ad am s, son of F'loyd \V . and Ma rthu (Mor r is )
Ch u r c h. .

2!) Ray mond Paul , SOIl of Edmund J. and Stasia (P id r ewiecz )
Fauch er.



10

May

17 Susan, daughter of George L. and Madelin e L. (Girouard )
McGovern. .

June

7 Linda J ean, daughter of Chester J. and Mary 1. ' (St .
Martin ) Witowski.

18 Stephen Ala n, son of Herbert B. and Lillian G. (J ohnson)
Hammar.

23 Graham Scott, son of Lawrence F. and Marie J . (England)
Duffey. -

24 Willia~ David, J r ., son of William D. and Elizabeth A.
(F err in) Cullen.

July

11 Barbette, daughter of Paul and Joan (Lidbury ) Quinn.

16 John Hicks, Jr., son of John H. and Sarah H. (Crimmins)
. Stansfield. .

28 W endy Ann, daughter of Leona rd W . and Muriel A.
(Nichols) Morrison.

August

1 5 Leslie Cooke, daugh t er 'of Walter C. and ImciIle W .
(Valles ) Gustafson.

22 Curtis, son of Proctor E. and Geraldine (Smith) Adams.

October

3 Rober t E dward, son of Edward J . and AliceM. (Rock )
Smith.

4 . Shirley Louise, daughter 'of Morton W . and ' Shirley E.
(Morse) Johnson. '

11 Ralph, son of Rafael and Teresa (Sk orupsk i) Gabarro.



11

12 Faye, (laughte r of Roy -C. and Mary L . (Klimasesk i )
Larson.

Novembel'

,25 Dennis Rober t , son of Clifford A. and Margaret E. '(Elwell )
Perry.

December

6 Linda Ca tharine, daughter of William J. and Frances E .
(Llobell) Ma ccabee.

11 ' - - - - - , son of Wallace and Anya (K auppila ) Calkins.

17 J o'hn Robinson , son of Mervyn E . and 'E lisabeth (Muir) - '
Ri chards.

21 , son of J oseph W . and Mildred (Leonard) '
Gr ensa vitch .

23 Jane, daughter of John T. B. and J oan (K insley) Carmody.

•-, r



12

MARR IAG ES

March

] 5 Ha rrv Crai g H ill and Ma r t ha B . (Moor ) Seagr-aves of
Paxton .

May

3 H anison H . P renti ce of , Vor cest er and Ha ch el M. I' a rker
of P a xton.

24 Gco rg e G. Ah earn of P ax t on au d J an ico Stone of 'Vo rc es tl~ r .

July

4 \{ola nd C. , Va it e of W est B o~' l s t on a nd Cla ire Edwa rds
of Paxton .

] 2 Ge ra rd B . H arn ey of P ax t on a nd D orothy 1\1. P ierco of
W orcester.

August

1 Cliff'ord F . A . Anderson of W orcest er aud .JO~'Ct' Ev r-rlet h
of P a x t on ,

1(i Les t er V, StaI!l p~' of Pa x t on a nd H azel S , Be11l1l'l'g-al'd
of \Vorcester .

:30 L eona rd L. F'ar'rur of W o rces te r mill Doris ill. Clock t-d il«
of Pa xt on .

September

(j Ha rt.wc ll Gri ffi n of Paxt on a nd .I un c 1\ 1. 8 11111 111ck of
Iloy ls t ou.

2!i Dona Id H , Sta rt of , Vor epst PI' and E ll it h Sll>vl>ns 0 f
P axton .

October

:11 Edm ond H. \{oclt l't t c of 'VO I ' C ('s t l ~ I '. a nd Ik l'II111!ppn O.
S m i t h of Pa x t on .



13

DEATHS

January

Y. 1\1- D.

24 Vincen t Sulzicki 58 a 4

February

22 Harr-iet t E . Abbot t 84

March

31 J olm '1' . F oy 62

April

19 Sever y Girouar d 77 9

28 R obert S. Smith 79 3 J1

May

7 }' lol'H B. ( ]1~nller) Moulton 78 J1 2

June

3 Ant on Brandt 76

') ~ Loui sa 13. (E ames ) Gotha 51 1 ]£)_I

December

19 A. Edith Bemi s 74



14

LICENSES ISSUED IN 1947

Hunting and Fishing

109 Residen t Citizen F'ishing
63 Resident Cit izen Huntin g

102 Resid en t Cit izen Sporting
40 R esident Cit izen Minor and F emale F'ishin g
2 Non R esident Citizen Fishing
5 Duplicate
1 Non Resident Military 01' Naval Sporting
3 Resident Citiz en Sportin g (F ree)
2 Resident Citizen Mili ta ry or Naval Sporting (F ree )
1 R esident Citi zen F'ishing (Old Age Asst ., Free)

31 Licenses for 1948 issued in D ec. 1947
P aid Di vision of Fish eri es an d Gam e $727.50

Dog Licenses

94 Mal es
23 F emales
38 Spayed F ema le
3 K ennel

Paid TO"'n Treasu rer

Resp ectfully submitted,

$-±05.60

LESLIE E. ROBI NSON
Town Clerk



15

REPORT
OF THE

BOARD OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Appropria tion

E xp enditures ;
Cas e 134
Salar ies
E xp enses

$417.17
150.00

3.85

Board of Public W elfare

$700.00

571.02

$128.98

GLIDDEN B. PIERCE, Chairman
EVELYN NI. GLEASON, Clerk
RAYMOND LANTINEN, Third member

\ .



16

REPORT
OF THE

AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN

No Appropriation

Expenditures ;

Case No .1
Jun e 15 t o Augu st 31
Sept. 15 t o Dee. 31

Over xl raft

$105.90
139.44

$245.34

FEDERATj GR1\N'r · O.A.A. ADMINISTRATION

J anuary 1, 1947 Balance
R eimburs em ent fo r Adm in ist ra ti on

Expen ses ;

Su p pl ies and Tel. ca lls, etc .
Administration expe nse
Associa ti on meetin gs

Hoard of Public ,Velfare

$11.99
84.52

$27.06
36.50

7.20

$9(j.51

$70.76

$25.7;)

Glj lDDE N B. PIERC}}, Cha irm an
EVELYN l\L GIJEASON, Clerk
RA YMO ND .T. TJAN'I'INEN, 'l' hi]'(l m um bel"



17

REPORT
OF THE

BUREAU OF OLD ASSISTANCE

Appropriati 011

F ed eral Reimbu rs eni ent

Expenditures ;

. Cas e No. 8
9

12
2:3
26
31
33
34
35
36
37
38

J;~ederal Ba I.

$69 8.93
290AO
499.48
420.52
G54.04
591.05
508.64
497 .72
159.48
G18.54
148.83
395.04

$3800 .00
2484.2:3

$6284.23

$5:382.67
3G UO 5744 .07

$ 540 JIi

R esp ectfully submitted ,

Board of Public ~wclfa re
GTJID DEN B . PJIilRCI£
EVELYNM. GLEASON
R AYMOND .T. Iu \N'I'INEN



18

REPORT
OF THE

TOWN TREASURER

FINANCIAL STATE :NIENT

Balance, J an . 1, 1947
Receip ts-1947

P ayments per Warrants
Bal an ce, Dec. 31, 1947

$44,897.96
146,995.20

140,528.90
51,364.26

$191,893.16

$191,893.16

OUTSTANDING DEBT

,Vater Bonds
Grader
'Whitney Wat er E xtension
Grove St. Water Ext ension

$46,000.00
4,600.00
1,800.00
2,800.00

$55.200.00

DUE ON OUTSTANDING DEBT-1948

W at er Bond-Due F eb. i , 1948 $3,000.00
. Due Au g. 1, 1948

Grader-Due Nov. 1, 1948 2,000.00
Whitney Water E xt .-Due Nov. 12, 1948 600.00
Grove St. , Vat er Ext.

Du e March 18, 1948 700.00

$6,300.00

$920.00
860.00
57.50
22.50

35.00

$1,895.00



19

'f RUST FUNDS

Library Trust Funds
Cemetery Trust Funds
D. Russell Boynt on :F'und
E. D. Bi gel ow School Fund
E. D. Bigelow V.r.S. Fund

Dec. 31,
1948

$24,540 .95
] G,975.00

.1 ,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

Income
1948

$803.12
333.68
20.78
17.50
39.57

Dog Fund
1948

$314.21

Respectfully submitted,

lVIARION E. MAC CABEE
Treasurer



20

REPORT
OF THE

C. D. BOYNTON FUND

Int. Int.
P rill. ] 947 Accrued

P eople 's Savings Bank $2,700 $57.60 $223.68
Wor. F'iv e Cents Savings Bank 1,748 37.57 ] 58.88
\Vor . Ctv . I ns . fo r Savings ] ,600 34.]3 132.54
W or. Mechanics Sav. Bank 1,600 :34.29 141.12

- - -
Tot al s $7.648 $163.59 $656.22

All of t he Accru ed inter est was wi thdrawn and used fo r
t he side wa lk on W est Stre et in 1947.

Respect fully submitted,

MARION E. MA CCABEE
Trust ee

I



21

REPORT
OF THE

TAX COLLECTOR

1947 REAI-l E S'rATE 'I'AXES

Du e pel' Wa r ran t
Ta x abatements r efunded

Payments to Treasu rer
'I'ax aba te me nts
Outsta ndi ng tax es

$39,486.59
133.68

$34,373.70
324.:30

4,922.27

$39,620.27 $:39.620.27

1947 pgRSON Al j PHOPER'I'¥ 'I'AXES

Du e pC I' Warran ts
Paym ents t o 'I'reasurcr
'I'ax abat ements
Outstandi ng' taxes

$4,777.66

$4,777 .66

$3,858.21
113.8fi
805.60

$4,777.()(j

1947 MO'I'OR Vl~HICr-lE EXC ISE TAXES

Due per W arrants
'l' a x a bat cmcnts re f unde d

Paymen ts t o 'I'reas urc r
Ta x abate me nt s
Ou ts t and ing taxes

$2.819.14
G.34

$2,82fi.48

$2,4fil. 2:3
74.91

299.34

$2,82fi.48



22

1947 POLL TAXES

....

Due per Warrants
Tax abatem en ts r efunded

Payments to Treasurer
'fax abatements

$636.00
10.00

$646.00

$5 ~)() . 00

56.00 '

$64G,00

194 6 REAL' E S'l'A TE TAXES

Due pel' Warrants
Payments to 'I'reasurer
Outst anding taxes

$4,940.84

$4,940.84

$4,480,04
460, 80

$-1-,940.84

1946 PEHSONAll PROPEI~TY 'I'AX ES

Due p el' Warrants
Payments to 'I' re asu rer
'l'ax abate me nts
Outstanding ta xes

$884.66

$844.66

$5GG,GO
25,20

292 .86

$88 -1- ,G6

] 946 .MO'l'OR VEHICIJl~ EXCTSB 'l'AXES

Due p el' Warrants
] 947 Commitme nts

Paym ents t o 'I' reas ur er
Tax abateme nts

$162 .19
] 08.50

$270 ,69

$224 .56
46.] 3

$270 ,G9

1945 HEArl ESTATE 'l'AXES

Dii « per ', Va n 'ants
Payments to Treasurer

$503.44

$50 3,44

$503.4-1-

$503.44



23

1945 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES

Du e per Warrants
Payments to Treasurer
Tax abatement

$132.34

$132.34

$125.30
,7.04

$132.34

INTERES'l' P AY:MENTS TO TREASURER

'l'axes of 1947
'I'axes of 1946
Taxes of 1945

DEMAND PAYMENTS '1'0 TREASURER

Respe ctfully submitted .

AUSTIN W . WHITNEY
Collector of Taxes

$9.41
125.36

50.59

$185.36

$9.45



24

REPORT ON 90 MAINTENANCE

No . 23-Grove Street
Surface 'I'reatments-
1150 Gals . MC-3 Asphalt , SallCl Cove r .

No. 17-Reservoir Drive
Surface 'I'reatmcnts-i-
1150 Gals. MC-'S Asphalt , Sand Cove l'.

No . 3- W est St reet
Su rface 'I'r ea tmcnts- ·
1200 Oal s. lYl C-3 Aspha lt, Sa nd Cove l'. 800 Ga ls . 'I'-o 'r ar,
San d Cove r .

No . 27-lYlaple Street
Su r face 'I' r ea t ments-
700 Gals. '1'_0 Tar, SHl Hl Cove r.

No . I5-Ma rsliall St reet
Su rface Trea tmen ts-
:350 Gals . MC-3 Asphalt , Sa n d Cover .

N o. 8-Richa rds Avenue
100 Gals, MC-3 Asph alt, Sa nd Cove r .

N o. 3-West St reet
At Sta t ion I 8-Wid en Cu rve by Rem ovin g 1500 Yds .

of Earth an d Grad in g Should ers a nd Slopes.
Su rface 'I're at mcnts-

Marsh all Strc et

1850 ft. of New 90 Road- 22 ft . wi d e, wit h 18 in . dep th of
gravel, g rad ed sho ulders a nd slopes , and t wo n ew culve r ts .

'1'h8 su rf'ace consists of two a p plicat ions of tal', ' a nd one
of' as phalt .



25

INVENTORY OF ROAD COMMISSIONER

As of Decemb er 3] , 1947

l - Cletrac 'Pr aetor and Sargent Snow Plow, 5 to n
l-~-'rink One Way Sno w Plow for Truck
1--1<'rink V Sno w Plow f or Truck
I-Mot or Driven Sand Spreader
]-I-Barrel '1'ar H ca tin g Tar K ettle
I-Walsh Sno w Plow fo r Truck
2-Blow Torch es
I-Road D ra g
2- Roa d Screen
9-Tar Barrels
I-Roll er W heel Holl er

75- Ch illl1l CY Brick s
9- La nt erll s
4-'l'o l'ches
I-Roll Stock F ence Wi re
I-Road H Oll e
I-Austin ~W este rn Gradel' 99M
l-~-'r i llk On e \ Vay P low for Gr ader 99nI
l -l<-'rink V Pl ow for Grader 99M
2-L ong H andl e Sho vels ·

10- Sn ow Shov els
] 2-\Yol'l1 Out Shovels
8-# 3 R ound P oin t Shov els
6-;1;2 Roun d P oin t Shovels
4-#:3 Sqlla re Poin t Shovels
4-#~ Squar e Poin t Shovels

12-Piek s
3-0r11lJ H ocs
G- 16-P01111d Sled ge H ammer s
6-Pick H andl es
2-Dung ~-'orks

3-Pnsh Broom s
2- Cr ow Bars



26

I-Hoe
6-Rakes
3-A xes
2- Cro ss Cut Saws
I-Splitting W ed ge
I-Saw Set
I -Pruning Cutter
6- Stone :B-'orks
8-Grass Scythes ·
I-Set Block and F alls (No Rop e)
I-Pip e 'I'arnp
2--:Earth .Tamps
2-Stone Drills
3-Stone W ed ges
1- Wheelbarrow
4- 13rnsh Scyth es
I-Oil Can
I-Manhole F rame and Cove r
1 · 18" Monkey ,Vr en eh
3-Paint Brush es
I-Cut t ing Edge for Truck Sno w Plow
3-Cutting' E dges fo r Grader One , Vay P low
2-Cutting' Ed ges for Gra der V Plow
6-Shoes f or One W ay Plows
3-Shoes fo r V P lows

S ,Yr en ch cs, Adjusts bles, Plier s, Chisels and Box
W r en ch es



S ta te A llotment $6300.00

CHAP TE R 81- .B'lNA I, REPORT VOn, 'l'HB YBAR 1947

District No . :3-']'O Wll of P axton

Town A llotment $2800..00 Total..A llotm en t $9] 00.00 State PayR 70%

T ota l M ileage By T yp es Remarks- \Nork other than
No . Ro ad Name .Miles B.M.A. B.M .T . Gra ve l Dirt B.G. All ot. E xp end . Gen. Maint.

1 Rockland St. 0.89 0.89 151.00 93.86 Chap. 90 0.09 Mi .
2 Mi ll St. 0.25 0.25 85.00 84.65
3 \ \ 'e st St. 2.93 2.93 220.00 943.30 Chap. 90 2.93 11i.
4 S pr ing S t. 1.06 1.06 401.00 497.57 ·
5 Brigham Rd. 1.38 0.66 0.72 330.00 306.13 0.13 Mi . gravel surfac ing

12' x 6"
6 Davi s St. 1.77 0.81 0.69 0:27 430.00 455.90
7 So ut h . St. 0.81 0.81 1268.00 1403.63 Widening E x cav. 0.30 mi. Sc. &

Re 16' x "4 g r. added Plh T-4
S ¥lT-6.

8 Richards Av e. 2.15 0.48 1.67 365.00 581.88 Chap. 90 2.16 M i.
9 Pleasant s.. State H ighway

10 Soumi St. 1.10 1.10 100.00 61.50
11 Laurel St. .97 0.97 419.00 396.45
12 Terrace Pl ace 0.11 0.08 0.03 120.00
13 Hill St. 0.71 0.71 460.00 188.85 0.33 Mi . g ra vel surf ac ing

14' x 4"





S UMMARY
3568.48
1965.24
3341.47
224.50

Labor
Materials
H ir ed E qu ipm ent
Machin ery Rental

9099.69

T otals 27.76 0.04 0.56 5.80 3.87 17.49 9100.00 9099.69

N. ]. DALTO. T, Di st. H ighway En gineer



30

REPORT
OF THE

RICHARDS MEMORIAL LIBRARY

For thc year of 1947

F UNDS FOR US E IN 1947

.A ppropria ti on
Dog .F'und
Unexpen de d Balance

'I' ot al

$450.00
314.21
201.72

$965.93

Incom e from Trust Funds $22,872.08
Income from Geo . Bigelow Fund 500.00
Incom e from Library Fund 168.87
I ncom c from Salc of A .T .&T.

Stock R ts. Sol(]

Total

Total

$756.28
10.00

3.36

33.48

803.12

$1769.05



31

EXPENDITURES

Salary, Mrs, Robinson
Salary, A. W. Tannahill & Mr. Car lson
Books & Ma gazin es
Lights
Fuel
,Vater
Repairs & Replacements
Miscellan eous

Total
Un exp end ed Balanc e

$500.00
398.00
343.13
29.74

246.75
15.00
61~76

117.16'

$1711.54
$57.51

Respectfully submit te d,

VERNA T. HOWL AND, Clerk
SAMUEL L. CLAPP, .Chair rnan
DR. HAROLD ,R. LEFFINGWELL
lVII Ur ON P . LADD
MRS. GEORGE DEWEY, JR.
)IRS. ARTHUR IjAWljER, 3rd



32

REPORT
OF THE

MOTH SUPERINTENDENT

I h er eby st ate that during the year 1947 th e number of

nests destroyed y ere 5600 on the roadside and 7160 on private

prop erty.

Resp ectfully submitted ,

NAPOI,EON BOUCHER,
Moth S uperint epdent



33

REPORT
OF THE

BOARD OF ASSESSORS

Po lls Assessed ·
Tax on each poll
Ra t e of 'I'axation

316
$2.00

$34.50

Value of-
'I'axabl e P ersonal . Property

. 'I'a xa bl e Heal E st at e
Total Value of Assessed E state

'I'ax on-
Per sonal Proper ty
Heal E st at e
P oll s

Total '['ax Assessed

Numb er of Livest ock Assessed­
H or ses
Cows
Bulls
H eifcrs
Swine
Sheep
F owl
P on ies
Turkeys
Rabb it s
Goa ts
:F'ox
P elts

Number of Dwellin g H ouses

Value of-

$116,483.00
1,144,539.00

$] ,261,022.00

4,018.66
39,486.50

632.00

$44,137.25

40
380
14
91
26
17

11,100
4

50
65
29

10 pr.
50

269



34

Stock in Trade
Machinery
Live Stock
All other Tan gible Proper ty

Respectfully submitted,

$8,200
43,083
63,700
1,500

FRED E. WATSON, Chai rman
GEORGE C. HUNT , Clerk:
ROBERT A. BELEY

Board of Assessors



7
2
7
1
1
2
2

35

REPORT
OF THE

POLICE DEPARTMENT

I her eby submit th e activities of the Police Dept. for the
year ending Dec. 31, 1947, as f ollows :

Election Duty
Patroling

Investigations
Breaks and Thefts
Auto Accidents

Fatal
Sliding Accident
Cour t Cases
Arrests

.
I would also like to state that th e Polic e Dept. has formed

during the past year an Association which ,'ve know will be
"cry helpful to the Dept. as well as to the town.

Resp ectfully submit ted,

ltEUBEN O'JANNE
Chief of Police



36

LIST OF JURORS

HENRY F. O'JANNE

JOHN P. McHALE

GEORGE M. NICHOLS

THOMAS B. MORSE

FRANK DUSO

LLOY D H. PIT CHER

EARL BE MIS

ROGER H. CRIs'r Y



:; ,

REP OR;!"
' QF THE ,

.. , "

'.:.:' : , : :

.. , j:.,

::.:

.' . : } ; i ' : .: .:

. .:. _',;",: :. ;.1 . : ,: \ '. '. ,
, , -.

.;: ~~ : : ' : ~ ; . :; :: : : : " .: : i r : lf, j · : l , :

. , ; ::.:.:.f.' '. .' ...~ :'.

R eceiilts ·fl:bn'i :hietereCl ,~afer

Receipts from installations
Miscollaneous receipts
Rental of hydrmits <.::" ···

:::::'$3 ,683,09
;; ,,': :,' i' 7B2.7'4

27.45
1,050,00

TbtalReccipts ' . $5,543,28

As of the ~lq~~ : pf Decemb er; 131, 1947, the W ater Depart­
mcn t had only three sma ll bills outstanding, amounting to
$1H.j 2. It is expe cte d that t hese bill s will be coll ect ed very soon ,

" Duri rig 1947, w e had 22 Ill'''' wa t er' cbiiiiectibn's 'eo{lli)leted
"-hicl,lno,,' bri'ng;s"t~l.e : total t o res. .. '. ' ::. ''''

. Two extensions ' : to : .th e wat er system " ' ,-er e coinplet ed
during the year ; one on Gro ve St ree t vandv one on . Crystal
Str eet.

At a Special Town Meeting, an ex te ns ion was voted .to
take care of the developm ent bein g carried on by Mr. :B-'l ~ming,

and this ex te ns ion wa s vot ed on the basis of a r egulation .passed
by the Water Department which provided for the full cOHtof
such ext ension being .r epaid t o the Town by the wa t er taiu~rs
on such ex t ension over a p eri od of fifteen years.

Over the years ' that th e Water Depar tment has been
operating, certain growth acc umulat ed in our r eservoir and
it was r ecommended by t he Public H ealt h Department tha t
we drain the basin and have it thoroughly clean ed, 'I'his ha s



38

now been done as well as havin g some of the cement wo r k
aro und the r eser voir r epaired.

\Ve arc sorry to announce that our Super inte ndent, Mr .
George V. Clapp, f ound it nec essary to t ender hi s resign ation
as of December 31,"1947, due t o the pressure of othe r bu s iness.
'I'ho Water Departmen t is indeed sorry to lose the ser vices of
Mr . Clapp for he has given willingly of hi s time and effor t
to the developmen t of our wat er sys te m. \Ve have been
fortunate in secur ing the services of Mr. W alter V. Pike as

"-th e new Supe rinte nden t of the Wat er Depa rtment, and we
fe el : tl!a t there will be some economy in this ar r angement
as Mr . P ik e _will al so be doing work for other departments
in t he 'l'o\'vn.

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAM J . McKINLEY, Chairnuin
CLARENCE A. r~ABARGE

LLOYD H. PITCHER

F or a fe w vea l's pr ior to the completion of the Paxton
water system, your Chair man ha s been mu ch inte rested in
water conne ct ions for the r esidents of Paxton, and ha s been
a member of th e Water Board since the sys te m was COIll ­

pl et cd , acting as Cha ir man thr ou ghout the years . It is wi th
r egret that I find it necessary to dec line t o further serve as
a member of t he W at er Board. Th is is due to the pressure of
busi ness and that I find it difficult t o be able to give sufficien t
t ime to the ma ny activities in the Town. I wa nt the previous
memb ers of the Board as well as the present memb ers to
know that their cooperation over th e years has been sinc erely
apprecia ted, and I wish the Board continued su ccess.

WILLIAM J. McKINI,EY, Chair man



39

REPORT
OF THE

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Th e members of the Bo ard of Select men me-t F eb. 7, ] 947
and or ganized as foll ows:

CLIPF ORD DARWIN, Chairman
AR'rHUR ,1. CROMP TON, Clerk
r~OUIS T. HAlVlBr~TN, Third memb er

P ermits were issu ed dur ing the year fo r new buildings,
r emodeling and r epairs at .an appro xima t e cost of $205,600.

'I'he fo llo wing Licenses and P ermits wer e issu ed ,
13 Pistol

2 Milk and Cre am
7 Common Vi ctual ers
5 Sunday I ce Crea m and Soft Drinks
3 Methyl Al coh ol
] Innholder All Al coh olic Bever ages f or 1948
1 'Restauran t All Alcoholi c Bever ages for 1948
1 Retail P acka ge Goods All Al coholic Bevera ges

for 1948
6 Discharge of Dyn amit e
2 Sunday Amusement
1 Slau ghter ing Li cen se

Certain changes in the Town H all demanded by the Stat e
wer e complete d during t he year .

Th ese cons ist ed of ;

1. Installin g two ti e rods across the upper part of
the building to correct the spre ading of the walls
which has been in creasin g durin g the la st f cw
years.

•



.,

40

2. Correct in g the exit door on t he W est St. s ide , and
t he fro nt en t r ance to t he Banqu et Hall to sw mg
outwards.

3. Changing the location of th e sw inging doo rs at
th'e f oot of th e stairs in Banquet Hall so th at t hcv
will sw in g both ways.

4. B u ild ing a fir ep r oof ceil ing over the boil er and
pla st ering t he wall s nc ar it.

5. F'illin g up th e c racks under t hc r oof to p re ven t
leakage of r ai n an d STIOW

It has been b rought t o ou r a tten ti on th at all close ts und er
the stai rs will h ave to be r emoved. Th e three closets in qu estion
a re no w u sed bv t he J anitor. the Gr ange and th e W ornans
Club; ot her locat ions will h av e to be f ou nd

R esp ect fully suhmi ttcd,

CIJTFF ORD DARW]i\
ARTHUR ,T. CHO~IP'I'OK

IJOUTS, '1'. HAlVIBTJTK



' 41

REPORT ;
OF THE

BOARD OF HEALTH

The Board of H eal th was organi zed F ebruary I 7, ] 947
wi th t he fo llowing officers.

CLIFFORD DARWIN, Cha irma n
ARTHUR J . CROMP TON, Clerk
LO UIS '1' . H AM BLIN, Third memb er

. Th e followin g contagious di seases wer e r epo r t ed durin g
the ye ar .

4 Chicke n p ox
1 Dog bi t e
5 Mumps
1 Undulent F eve r

W e are listing below the common diseases declared by
th e State Dep artmen t "of Publie H ealth as dan gerous to t he
publ ic health , and u r ge parents to coope rate by promptl y
repor t ing the m to t he Boar d of H ealth as r equ ired by L aw.

Chicke n P ox
Do g Bi t c (r abid dog )
Diptheria
German Measles
Measles
Mumps
Scarlet F ever
Tuberculosis of all forms
Typhoid F ev er
'Whooping Cough



..

42

In confo rmity wi th -th e By Law s of 1947 we have appoin ted
a P lumbing Insp ector , Th omas F. Harney. All ap plica tio ns
for permits f or plumb in g installations mu st be ma de to hi m.

Respectfull y submitted,

CLIF F ORD DARWIN
ARTHUR J. CROMP TON
LOUIS '1'; HAMBLIN



43

REPORT OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE APPOINTED BY­
MODERATOR TO MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO
THE ILLIG PROPERTY, A WAR MEMORIAL AND A NEW

TOWN HALL

To th e Vot ers of t he 'I'own of Paxton:

As a r esult of act ion t ake n by th e Town on Article 10
of the W arran t for the r egular Town Meet ing of F ebruary
8, 1947, a C~mmitte~ of five was appointed by the :Moderato~ .

Several meetings were h eld by the Committee and a sta r t
was made on a program of visitation to other towns to observe
the arran gement , construction and fa ciliti es of th eir to wn
bu ildings and Civic Centers .

As a r esul t of our meet in gs an d discussions, we wi sh
to make the foll owing obse r va t ions

1. 'I'he present town hall is inadequate from the stand-
point of-

a. office space
b. seating capac ity
c. fir e r esistance
d. st ructur al firmness

Fur-thermore, our school build in g is lacking in recrea­
ti oll~l fa cilit ies. Th e gy mnasium is too small for use as a
basketba ll cour t. Th ere are no sh ower facilities available
afte r using either t he gy mnas ium or the school pl ayground.

2. Presen t arrangements for the storage of town equip­
ment arc far from id eal, Storage is at seve r al loca­
tions , not ·all of which are .of fir eproof construction
and the cost of such storage, whil e not out of Iin e,
is still a cons iderable amount in the aggregate.



44

:3. The Illig Property. already owned by th e town, is the
; ;: U>J9g:ica:Y,:slt'e £01:' vliat ever' th e t (m:llsee's fit to do.

( , ' j ' Aiis :Mj'l~) 'b~{iSFVjli~ J)I"6 ~) ~ I:tY ~hou'ld he ' us 'ed in sil'ch a
\~:~~i I Altb l h'v~ri t{li{n),' contaiK a ·. ~ :civi c center " made up of a
group of buildings providiil g~ ' "

a . A 'I'own H all with necessary and adequate office space
and an auditorium with sufficien t seating capac ity to
take care of . nl l town meetings and gathci-iugs .

::: Ib.!\ /gqra g~. or st orehouse . to adequately store a ll town
.; , ,;:: , ; tl· ~l cks , . ~~1pplies and equ ipmen t.

. ' ; 'e : ::R'ecI'cat iorial and' p layground fac il it iex f'or yea r 1'01111(1

use.
l : ; • • ~ , • .t , ; : . ~ : :

:, ":eL i :Nothing in-onr: oprmon could surpass the above as
.. ... " · 'a::fit t ing and uscful' ·"Var Mernorral".

. "

All of the foregoing will see;n quite an ' amb itions pro­
gTcllll. It',ls ,anel,ofcourse, a grea t dea l of study and plauning
must be carried out to det ermine a ' well .in t egra t ed solution
of th e n eeds, arrangem en t of buildings 'and g-rounds, and
tli U" jii'Ol)(h\ financ ing' of 'suc li :a project. '

W e be li eve ' t hat our id eas are sound and hope that
they will appeal to t he cit izens of the town . , Ve trust that
t hey will also be furth er pursued , Such studio» are with in
the scope of the Planning Board and ,,-e ' h~ils t th a t th ev will
be aided by t he pooling of the 't alen t andr'ps011r'ceR 'of oth er
organi zat ions.

• ~ - : : ~. ". : . : ~ : .: :.: . : <: ' ; : : '. :

.:.; ; . : : :: :

; ; (:/;1: .: ; ./ .:.:
Respe ~tf;; lly ' su bnl it t ed .

" . ," ! ; ::

' ;;

': ": I l ";: • .!: ; ': :

. : . 1 .: • ~ ';

Sp~ci~; ( dri ln;nittee

lVI.lJAWRENGE P RIC K Chairman
hEROY CIJOCKBDI IJE

·ARTH UR ,l. 'CRO MP'l'ON
·'AH't'H UR :] JAW IJE R .
· '.A'L FHEJ) W: ; SM f 'l'H



45

REPORT
OF THE

BUILDING INSPECTOR

'With the expansion of home constr uct ion by 'those who
wish to do their own labor, I would advise that they contact
the Building Inspector in r egard to same before doing much
work tha t> may have to be t aken down or done ov er.

With the Town laws and som e State laws that I under­
stand go into effect this year, .it becomes more necessary than
before, that the inexperien ce get started correctly to avoid
costly mistakes, which are sure to arise with those in expe­
r ienced in building. All new buildings in the 'I'own have
been personally inspected by me and as always the poor
workmanship and mistakes are by the 'inex per ienced .

Th ere have been some changes made in th e Town Hall
this year that I have f elt f or some time should be made to
comply wi th Section 21a of Chapter 143 of the Gen eral Laws.
Th er e. are al so other places of assembly in the Town that
must comply with all Stat e provisions of the laws, rules and
r egu lations as r equired by Section 49 of Chapte r 143 and by
Sec ti on 52 of the same chapter .

Resp ectfully submit t ed,

FRED E. WATSON
Building Inspector



46

REPORT
OF THE

ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT

:F'or Yca r Ending Dec. 31, 1947

ASSETS

Plant Investment':

Land
Structures
Transform er Station and Substation

Equipment
Poles, Fixtures and Overhead

Conductors
Consume r 's Met er s
Line 'I'ransformers
St r eet Lightin g Equipment
Offiee Equipment
'I'ransportat ion Equipment
Laboratory Equipment
Miscellaneous E quipm ent

Total Plant Investment

Cur re nt :

Cash
Consumer's Deposits
Accounts Receiv able
Material and Supplies

Tot al Current Assets

.Reserve Fund:

. Depreciation Fund

'r otal Assets

$311.67
76.37

5,591.70

20,785.48
2,595.43
7,685.85
2,838.59
3,603.80
3,603.80

195.g4
907.43

4,910.94
184.09
861.83

5,125 .53

. $44,799.9]

11,082.:39

14,066.75

69,949.0fi



47

LIABILI'fIES AND SURPLUS

Appropriation for Cons tr uc t ion
Cons umer's Deposits

'f OTAL LIABILITIES

Ap pr opriated Surplus:

L oans R epaymen t: Bonds and
No tes Paid ou t of Earnin gs 19,116.00

Appropriation f ro m Tax L evy-i-
R epaid . 3,090 .07

4,000 .00
153.41

4,153.41

'l'otal Appr opria t t ed Surplu s 22,206.0 7

Profit and Lo ss: 43,589.57

Total Liabiliti es and Surplus $69,949.05

STA'l'BMENT OF INCOME A ND EXPENSES

Income

Meter ed Sales t o Priva te Consumers 32,611.45
Municipal R evenue- Mu ni cipal

Building 658.06
Municipal R cvenue- St r eet

Li ghting 606.78

Total Electric Operat in g Revenue

Expenses

Electric Energy Purch ased 17,590.29
Maintenance Transmi ssion and

Di stribution Lin es 1,341.28
Maintenance Strcet Ligh ts 49.64
Comme rcial Salaries 145.00
Salar ies Light B oard and Manager 3,325.00
General Office Su pp lies and Expenses 98.50
Insu r an ce 308.98

33,876.29



48

Ilcgal E x pense
R en t
'I'ransp or ta tion Expenses
D cprecia t ion
Miscellan eou s General E xpenses

TotaI Op era ti ng E xpcnses'

N ct Operating R cvenu c

Oth er Incom e

. I n t er est on Deprecia t ion F und
In ter est on Meter Dep osi t s

Other Expenses

'l'a xes A ssigns blc
In t erest on Mot or Dep osi ts

Prof t and 1.1 o;8s Bal ancc

403.00
180.00
533.93

2,164.67
133.10

249.09
4.49

8.01
4.70

26,273.39

7,602.90

253.58

7,856.48

]2.71

7,843.77

STA TE MENT 01<" PR01<'I'l' AND 1JOSS

li'or th e Yea I' Bndin g Dec. 31, 1947

Bal ancc D ecember 3] , 1946
A dd N et Profit fo r t hc Y ea r

D educt Paid to Town 'I'reasurer f0 1

Approp r ia tion f rom Tax Levy Repaid

Bal ance, D ecem bel' 3 1, ] 947

37,745.80
7,843.77

45 ,58~). 5 7

2,000.00

43,58!l.57

W e have a total of :357 cust omers on our lines of wh ich
2il were new in 1!l47. Th ey consu med 1,140,400 K.\Y.H . of
elect r-icity. W e have in stalled 97% K .W . of transformer ca -



49

pacity and rem oved 23 IC\V. whi ch means r emovin g 9 tra ns­
fo rm ers and in stalling] 5 new t ransformers. W e have added
or r eplaced 60 new po les, added 23,29 1 feet of wi re an d
aux iliary equ ipmen t . We have in st alled 10 new ty pe street
l igh ts an d 5508 f eet of wire fo r t he m.

TI~ Decem ber the de pa rt men t anno unced effe ct ive J an.
1, ] 948 ou r Gene ra l Ra t e is f u rther r educed on all current
cons umed above 200 K .'V.H. pe r month per bill f ro m 2:;i
cents per K,'V.H . t o 2% cen ts pel' K.'V.H.

'l'he d epartmen t has added t he Am erican 'I' eleph orio &
'I' elephon e CO.'s sho r t wave r elay stat ion on Asbumski t Hill
and will ad d in ] 948 st ation 'V.T.A.G.-FM n ew st at ion on
Asbumski t Hill.

R espect fully submitted,

ROBERT C. HARRINGTO N
GEO . l<-'. DEWEY, JR.
C. J OH N ABBOT'!'

Comm issione rs

ROY 1\1. WENTWORTH, Manager



50

REPORT
OF THE

CEMETERY COMMISSIONERS

Lots Sold
Amount Placed in Trust Fund

Colle cte d for care of lots,
Not in P er petual Care

Opening Graves

Tu rned over to 'I'o wu 'I'reasurer
Paid for upk eep of Cemete ry
In come from 'I'rust F unds

Bal an ce from Income Account

Cemetery .Appropria tion

P aid f or upkeep of Cemeter ies

$200.00
$200.00

67.50
153.00

220.50
543.13
333.68

209.45

300.00

300.00

Respectfully submitted,

R. L. EDDY, Chairma n
I-I. CUN NI NGHA M, Clerk
E. NICH OLS .

Board of Cemete ry Comm.



51

REPORT
OF THE

TREE WARDEN

I hereby submit th e following r eport for the year 1947.

Appropriations

Expenditures:

Feeding trees
Spraying
'1'0 Brewer 'l'ree Co., trimming

and removing trees
General care

Balance

$178.50
66.00

278 .75
227.45

$800 .00

$750 .7C

$49 .3C

Resp ectfully submit t ed,

FRED R. DIFLEY
'I'r ee "\Var den



52

REPORT
OF THE

PAXTON FIRE DEPARTMENT

'l'h e Dept. ans wered 16 calls as follows:

1 Chimney :F'ir c
4 H ouse Fircs
1 - Barn Fir e
1 Auto Firc
7 Grass J1' ir es
1 Dump Fire
1 Fire in Rutland

212 Fir e P ermi ts Issued

Dep t . called to 2 grass fir es r esulting f ro m burning wi th­
out" a permit.

4 Invest igati ons of bu rning' wi thout a permi t.

W e wish to t ha nk the P olice D ept . and memb er s of the
F'ire Dep t. wh o con tribut ed their ti me. and cars to patrol all
roads during th e fir e hazard caused by t he sever e dry seas on
last fall. As a r esult and with the cooperati on of thc towns­
people we had no fires during' that. cr isis.

Resp ectfully submitted,

F . HA'l' STAT
W. PIKE
W. WYIJTE
r, -ROBI NSON
B.REARDON

Board of En gineers



53

TO THE VOTERS OF THE TO,V N OF PAXTON:

During the year 1947, yo u r Finance Committ ee approved
th e t.ra nsf'er of the Reser ve Fund of $1,000.00 to the Snow
Remova l Account. Th is complied with a r equ est of th e Select ­
men and partially cov ered an overdraft in the Sno w Removal
Account caused 'by the unusuall y heavy snow storms dur ing
th e year.

W e have also examined the .l 948 Budget r equests of ea ch
of t he var ious Town Dep artments and our r ecomm endat ions
th er eto will be found in the tabula ti on headed " Budget for
1948 " .

\Ve beli eve t hat mos t persons, as were we, will a t firs t
reading . be disturbed by th e in cr eases which see ms to be
general in all departments. H owever, eac h r equest ha s been
carefu lly examined and fu lly discussed.

It is ou r conc lus ion t hat the request s a rc r ea sonable and
whi le th ey are hi gh er than we would all like to see t hem, we
must fac e t he. fact tha t most costs have inc reased and th a t
t hese par t icular costs ar c t he cos ts of basic t own go vern ­
ment. They can hardly be do ne awa y wit h or saved on. \\Te
must , the re for e, if we a re t o avoid a prohibi t ive t ax rat e,
carefully consider each sp ecial ap propr iation . W e u rge eac h
vo t er todo so.

We desir e to ex press OUl' a pprccia t ion and tha nks to ea ch
of t he offi cials and departm en t heads of the to wn fo r t hei r
helpf ulness and coope r at ion with us throughout t he y ea r.

Resp ectfully submitted.

\ I,F RE D W . SMITH, Cha ir man
JOH N W . BENSON
~mANE O. HOWI~AND
!. S. WII,LIAM IJuMOT'l'E
HAROIJ)) R. IJEFFINGWEIJIJ
Wt'TA K ROBINSON

E x Officio



ANNUAL REPORTS

OF THE

SCHOOL DEPARTMENTS

OF THE TOWN OF

r.. paXTON

MASSACHUSETTS

Year Ending December 31, 1947

T h e H o y le Press. 91 Excha nge St ., W or ce s t er



56

ORGANIZATION OF SCHOOL DEPARTMENT 1947- 1948

SCHOO L COl\lNIlTTE E

NI. Lawre nc e Price. Chair man
Harry Clark , Secr etary
Cha rles C. Craig

Ter m ex pires 19J 8
Ter m ex pires 1950
'I'erm exp ires 1DJ!J

SU PER IN TENDENT OF SCHOO LS

,Jam es R. Childs

Cece lia E. H all

ART SU P E RVI SOR

'l'EACHERS

P hone. Holden J G33

\ Vorcest er

Grade-VI II-Ralph W. W ilbur (Also P rincip al )
W orcester 2-8530

Gra des VI - VII-Ma rgaret E . Ratcliffe
Gra des IV - V-Dorot hy K . Wilbur
Grades I I - II I-Ka th lcen King
Grade I- Bel'y l ' V. Ham es

SCHOOIj P HYS ICI AN

L eroy E. Mayo, 1\1. D.

SCHOOI~ NU RS E

Brenda T. Su llivan, R ,N .

A'l"l'END ANC1<J OF FICE R

Reub en O 'Janne.

,JANITOR

Geo rgc G. Car lson

H olden HJ l

Hold en -1- 6:33

Wo rc est er G-H8U

W orces t er 3-2GO!J



57

REPORT
OF THE

SCHOOL COMMITTEE

Th e work of the School D epartment inv olves the ed uca­
t ion and training of approximately 150 pupils and th e ex pe n­
diture of roughly forty percent of the total amounts of mon ey
r aised in Paxton by local taxation . 'I'he School Committee
fe els a very d eep sense of r esponsibi lity in th e discharge of it s
sha re of , th e duties required to suc cessful ly carry out such
a prograni. and hopes tha t each voter will carefully study the
f oll owin g pa ges comp r isi n g th e r eport of the D epar tm ent.
A more "in t ell igent vo ting . of funds is greatly aided by a
comple t e understanding of th e F inancial R ep or t and con­
t inue d progress in in struction will be made easier if each
vote r will take a more active part in the educat ional activ-
it ies of the Town , .

Cente r school se t s apart Tuesday afternoon of ev ery
wee k f'rom 3 :30 to 4 :45 p.m , for vi sit ing and consultation.
All t eache rs exte nd ,i hear ty welcom e and Townspeopl e should
re ally make an hon est effor t to vi sit the school at least onc e
a ye ar.

'I'he School Committee meets once a month from 7 :30 until
11 :30' p.m. on the 'l'u esda y before the last 'Phursday of the
month and 'w elcomes all those inter est ed in discussing Schoo]
Department problems. Other meetin gs are he ld when necessa ry.

'I'li c 'I'own is very fo rtnnate in having five teachers all of
whorn are of except iona l ability and display keen interest and
hard work in givin g the very best po ssible in struction. Although
t eacher salaries have be en slowy bu t steadily raised for th e
past few years, the level of pay is still not high enough to be
cons ist ent with general incom e levels and cost of living index.
'I'he School Committee hopes that it has t he backing of th e
'I'own in its plan to recogn ize outstanding teaching ability by
a continued increase in salary.



58

Th e sehool lost an efficient and loyal cus t odian wh en Mr.
George Ma ccabee wa s forced to r etire because of po or health.
, Vc are, however , ver y fo r tunate to have been abl e t o sec ur e
t he ser vices of Mr. Geor ge Carlson as ou r new cus todian .

'I'he Fall t erm began la st Sept ember wi th an unprece­
dented _en r oll ment of 21 pupils in the fir st grad e and it be·
came n ecessary t o add ano ther t eacher, Mrs. Kathleen King',
and t o fit out another classroom, making a presen t to tal of
five ro oms for the eight grades. A thorough survey and
census ha s been made and it becomes- apparen t that th e n ex t
five years will r equire the additi on of th reo mor e t ea ch er s
and classr ooms . Th er e ar e at present 115 ch ild ren of pre-school
age in t he 'l'OWIl an d, w ithout any n ew 'r esid ents, t he p r esen t /
Grade Schopl "enr ollment of 104 will be increased -t o about
1GO by 1953. It wi ll thus be' absolu t ely n ecessary to continue
t o in crease Scho ol Budgets in or der to meet th e need of
expandin g enrollment and t eaching fa ciliti es. It is inter est ing
to note that th e avera ge Gra de School a tt eudan ce in 1945 .
was onl y 83 pupil s.

On t he ba sis of presen t valuation of taxab le prop erty
with in _the T OWII, th e St;lt e Laws all ow a Grant or r ebate
of fif ty percent paid t o the City of Worcest er by thc Town for
H igh Scho ol and 'I'r ad e Schoo l 'I'uit ion . Th e State also gr ants
a re bate of a pprox imately ] 0070 of expens e of t ransp ortat ion.
Unt il t his past yea r r ebates for t ra nspor ta t ion a pp lied to H igh
and Trade School only but new legisla ti on enac te d last July
no w ex te nds th is t o Grade Schoo ls as well. Th is accounts for
ap prox imately $3,000.00 add it ional Sta t e-a id .

Parents of Hi gh and 'I'rade School pupils would be of
consider able help in solv ing onc very se r ious probl em if they ,
could succeed in r educin g th e amou nt of sk ippi ng or " playing ·
h ook ey " . Th e School Committee is fr equently r equired to check
up 0 11- pupils who ar e thus d elinquent. Some pupils have
admitted 't o skippin g as many as 10 days of scho ol in a four
week p eriod. 'I'h is is very serious f rom t he stand poin t of
lost opport.uniti es fo r th e pupil and it -mcans a total loss of
from $250 .00 to $:300.00 per ye ar since th e State does not gran t ,



59

tnliu;portation rebate for those days wh en th e pupil WiCS the
bus service and then do cs not r eport t o schoo l.

Th e financial r eport shows a subs tantial unexpended bal­
ancc in sp ite of a number of expenses not ant icipated in th e
preparation of the annual budget. Tw o fa ctors are primarily
responsib le fo r this su r plus ; a r eduction in th e number of
High School pupils because of withdrawal or change of resi ­
dence, and a change in the payment of teacher sa laries from
a 10 month to a 12 month basis as r equested by the teadhers.
Actually the teachers ear ned approximately $700.00 la st Fall
whi ch wi ll not be paid until the Summer months. 'I'h is will
not affect future budget s unless the t eachers r equest a r et urn
t o a 10 monthly payment sche dule ncar the beginning of a
calendar "yea r .

The P ar ent -Teacher Association and the School Com­
mi ttee liave been studying the possibility of instituting a
school lunch program to provide well planned hot meals fo r
th e pupils of Center School. An article is in cluded in the ,
Warrant to see if th e Town will provide th e necessary funds
t o set up and equip a small kitchen in the school. Th e State
and Federal Governmen ts are to provide some he lp in the
form of surplus food supplies and mille. Remaining expenses
would be paid for by a nominal charge for each meal se rved.
(About 20 cents) 'I'h e parents of about 75 pupils have thus
fa r sta ted that they were in favor of th e plan.

TIle first purpose of our Grade Schoo l instruct ion is to
provide a well-planned background for High Schoo l but it is
also of great im portance to provide opportuniti es to develop
along the lin es of Citi zenship, gen eral us efulness to Society,
and the en joyment of t he Arts and Crafts. Our tea chers are
do ing a fine job in arousin g the in t erest of th e pupils in
mu sic, art , civic affairs, news evcnts and world affairs, nature
study, craftsmanship, the school ' paper, athletics, and many
similar a ct ivities.

In con clusion, the School Committee wish es t o thank the
people of the Town, ou r Tea chers and Superintendent fo r
the ir fine sp ir it of coope ration during the past year and al so



60

to expre ss th e hope for continued support ' in .t lie 'nex t few
difficu lt years t o come.

Resp ectfully submitted, ;

CHARLE S C. CR1\ IO
HARl~Y ' CI,;ARK ,' 'S eci;eta ry
M. 1,;}\, \TRE NCE PRICB. Chair man

Paxt bn scho()i. ; qoJl~ I~itt e e ."

.':.' .

FINANCIAL REPgaJ ,,, i ', ,

SCHOOL COMMITTEE ';:'
" . "

t-. \; 't.!;';

For the year 1947

Ij' UNDS 'l~'OIt USE IN ;1947

,..\ppropiiation, Grad c, H igh, . and
Trade Sch ools

Bi gelow F und In t crest.

EX PENDITURES ,

-r . .

. :' "'.

,$25,000.00
, 17 .50

, $25,017,;"jO

Scho ol Committee (including' cleric al )
Superin t endent
Tea chers Sala ri es (inc lud ing art and .

mu sic Supe r viso rs )
J nuitor ser vices
H ealth (Doct or and Nu rse)
Books
Schoo l Supplies
-In n itors Supplies
Grad e School 'I' r an sportnt ion
H igh and 'I'rado Schoo l 'l'runsportation
H igh an d 'I'rado Sc hool 'l' u ition
Light s and Fuel
Repairs and Replacements

$ '225.00
534.72

8,209.90
, ] ,631.6D

284.00
518.47
221. 55

56.27
3,010.00
2,438.40
4,808.82

515.39
505. 69



New Equipm ent
W ater
i\fise.

To tal' Expenditures'

Refunds:

City of Worcester
C. A. Gr egory Co.
Out of 'I'own Tuition

Net Expenditures
Unexpended Balance

61

506.10
35.03
37.35

$33.75
9.74

48.00

$23,628.38

9Ll9

' .23,536.89
1,480.61

$25,017.50

GIFTS AND GRAN'l'S FROM THE STA'l'E

High School . Tuition
Trade School Tuition
Agricul tural Scho ol Tuiti on
'l' rade School Transporta ti on
Schoo l Fund (Chap t . 70 ) , P art I
Schoo l Fund (Chapt . 70 ) , P art II
H ig-h, Grade, and Agricultur al 'I'ransp,
Superi ntendent

Actual Cost t o the Town

Net Expenditures

1,544.06
320.00

. 225.00
273.10
820.00
650.04

4,836.80
193.33

$ 8,862.33
14,674.56

$23,536.80



62

REPORT
OF THE

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

H olden , Ma ss. Dec. 31, 1947
'1'0 the Sehoo l Commit tee of Paxton :

Following eustomary procedure this r eport will summarize
the year 's work in our schools and present the usu al sta t ist ics
fo r r ecord. It is the fo r ty-ei ghth in the se r ies sinee the' f orma­
t ion of the presen t School Union, and the thirtieth by the
writ er.

Early in the ye ar Mrs. Gonye r r esigned as School Nurse,
and Mrs. B r enda '1'. Sullivan was chosen as h er successor .
She has k ep t in close t ouch with the Department of H ealth
and h er r eport will ind icate the scope of the health program.
W e miss Dr. Sc ott who car r ied on the dental work so success­
fully. W e have not yet found a School Den ti st . Miss W eed
resigne d in June and at present we have no Music Supe rvisor .
Because of larger enrollment it seemed wi se to divide Gr ades
I and II, and we wcr c fortunate in sec ur ing Mrs. Kathleen
King who teaches Gr ades II and III, 'with Mrs. Bcryl \V .
Barnes in Gr ade .1. Mrs. Barnes came t o P axton in .January
wi th a splen d id back ground of training' and succcss ful expe­
ri ence . This ar r angement leav es Mr. W ilbur with Grade VIII
only, and a bet t er oppor tunity to prepare our pupils for
W or cest cr hi gh schools . It has als o ena bled Mr. 'Wilbur t o
expand the " act ivit ies program ' and to take a complet e
cens us of all child ren to ~ 6 years of ag·e.

Ach ievement t ests hav e been give n in all gr ades during
the year. New text books have been added in Reading, Music
and Arithmet ic, and a set of the new Compton's Encycloped ia
purchased for the r eference librar y. Some alteratio ns and ,
repa irs have been made, and the build in g is in good working



63

condition. New shades have been hung in seven rooms, and
more st orm windows purchased.

Several bills for increased financial support for public
schools were introduced in the State Legislature last year,
and Paxton will benefit materially from 'one that was passed
giving' more state aid for transportation. Oth er bills will be
presented to the Legislature this winter looking to increased
sta te support for education. Th ere is st ill a shortag e of t eacher s
in Mas sa chusetts and salaries are far behind factory wages.
Paxton has done well in facing this problem and our salaries
are being raised , though t hey are still below the median of
Gr oup IV , t owns under 5000 population without hi gh schools.
Other -specifie matt er s tha t are being given careful study
r elate to Certification of Teachers, In-Service Training', Courses
of Study, and Consolidation of Sehool District s to Construct
and Maintain High Schools.

<We have begun us e of. the, n ew Cours e of Study for
Grades I-III. \Ve need t o 'consider the possib ility of a Con­
solidated High School for the three towns, Oakham, Paxton
and Rutland. At recent Joint Committee meetings of the Union
t he r e has been discussion of a chan ge. Holden is gr owing
rapidly and is r eady to consi de r withdrawal from the Union.
Th e oth er three towns could const itu te a compac t and effecti ve
unit with many obvious advantages over the present ar r ange­
ment. At present Paxton sends its high school pupils to
Worcester and Oakham sends to Barre. With a consolidated
hi gh school in Rutland, y ou would have full cont ro l of the
cou rse of study, th e t eachers, t r anspor ta t ion, athletics, an d
supervision of your childre n from the fir st grade through hi gh
school.

Th e Animal Po ster awards presented by The Am eri can
Humane Education Society wer e received by the f ollowin g
pupils ; First Prizes-David Morse and Jane Smith. Second
Prizes-Charles Putnam and Jean Perkins. Honorable Men­
tion- Richard Whitney and Joan MacKenzie.

Th e Am erican Legion awards wer e present ed by Com­
mander George Hunt to George Carlson and Janice Rabinow.



64

'I'he sum ' of $186.43 is r epor te d as having been colle ctc d
111 the School Savi ngs program .

May- I take th is oppo r tunitv t o thank the Committee,
t he t eachers and jan itor , and all othe rs who have demonst rated
their coop eration and loyalty.

Respectfully submitted,

JAMES R. CH ILDS



65

REPORT
OF THE

ART SUPERVISOR

To the Supe ri ntendent of Schools:

It is a pl easure to submit the following r eport of th e
Art Departm ent.

Our objectives Il1 providing ar t activi t ies Il1 the schoo l
pr ogram are :

a ) t o enco urage creative expression;
b ) to develop good t aste;
e) to provid e worthy leisure ti me activity;

\ d ) to discover th e talented child.

Throu gh the wh oleh ear ted coope ration on the part . of
th e pa r ents and Mrs. "Wilbur , th e 3rd and 4th gra des made
and costumed ma ri on et t es, painted scenery for the marionet t e
theatre and presen t ed succ essful pr oduct ion s of " Pinnochio ."

P osters were ma de and sent to the annual S.P .C.A. P ost er
Contest by pu pils in grades 5, 6, 7, and 8, and pri zes were
r eceiv ed .

POI' Christmas car ds t he 8th grade cut linoleum block
prints. W indows "were pa inted "with r eligio us designs in the
4th and 5t h grades. Th e 1st and 2nd grades showed great
abili ty to express the ir own original id eas.

Many types of h an dwork w ere done an d we f eel that
another successful year h as been compl et ed.

Resp ectfully submitte d,

CECILIA E. H ALL



66

REPORT
OF THE

SCHOOL PHYSICIAN

To the Super intenden t of Schools :

This is a brief r epor t of th e wo'r Ic don e in the schools
of this district by the school ph ysician durin g the year 1947.

Soon after scho ol st arted in Septemb er ph ysical examin a­
tions were begun of all the pupils in the district . Th ese
ex aminations wer e completed in .earl y December.

In general th e h ealth of the st udents durin g th e past
year has been very good. Physical examinations sh owed very
f ew cases of maj or def ects. 'I'lie most f re que nt defect not ed
was tha t of dental car ies.

Respectfully submitt ed,

LEHOYK l\IAYO



67

REPORT
OF THE

SCHOOL NURSE

To the Superintendent of Scho ols:

'I' he y early ph ysical examination of the scho ol ch ildre n
has geen completed by Dr . Ma y o. Def ects have been r ecor ded
on th e individual physical r ecord cards of each pupil. 'I'h e
pred ominat in g defects wer e d isease d to ns ils an d car ious teeth.
The.parents ar e u r ged t o have corrections made.

The Vi sua l and 1\udi tory t ests wer e made. Most of the
defects have been corrected .

Th ro u ghout the y ear r ou t in e work goes on, such as
ho me visits, p ersonal interviews, weighing and measurin g,
inspections, fir st a id, exc luding sick ch ildre n, p lannin g and
ass istin g the school physician in clinics .

P ield visits
F'ir st aid
Physical exa minations wi th Dr.
Pupils weigh ed and measured
Gro up in sp ections

11
82

104,
104

32

...

I sincer ely wish to thank everyone wh o has help ed through ­
out the year to make my work pl easant and effect ive .

R esp ectfully submitted,

BRENDA T. SULLIV1\N, R. N.



68

OR GANIZATION 1946-1947

Grades I Teach er 'I'raining Began H er e

VII-VIII
V-IV

III-IV
I-II

Music
Art

Ralph W . Wilbur
Alice Z. Morley
Margaret E. Ratcliff e
Doro thy K. Wilbur
Celestine Terroy
Beryl ,V. Barnes
Winona A. Weed
Cece lia E. Hall

Fit ch. S.T.C. Sept. 194()
Tufts Col.' Oct. 1945
Wore. S.T.C. Oct . 1946
Wore. S.T.C . Sept. 1946
Wore. S.T.C. Sept. 1946
Wore. S .T.C. Jan. 1947
Ithaca Sept. 1944
R.I. Sell. of Des. Sept . 1946

ENROJ.1LlVIENT 11'AI,L TERM 1947

.Grades 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Tot al

Boys 9 7 8 6 5 6 7 7 55
Girls 11 8 4 4 2 4 6 7 46

20 15 12 10 7 10 13 14 101

SUMMARY OF' REGIS'l'ERS

1946-1947

Tot al Av erage Aver a ge % of
Grades Memb ersh ip Memb er sh ip Attendan ce At tendance

VII-VIII ?~ 26 24 96- I

V-VI 24 24 22 95
III-IV 20 18 17 96
I-II 28 26 24 92

Total s 99 94 87 95



69

HONOR ROLl;

'l'WOYEARS
ONE YEAIl

(Neithe r abse nt n or t ardy )

,Jcan P erkins
Lynn ,Jalmson
J ames Putnam

REGISTRATION OJ<"' MINORS

October 1, 1947

Child ren in Paxton Boys

Aged 4 y ears or und er 49
fi yea rs of age (E nt er schoo l, Sept. ] 948) . 12
() y ea rs of age 10
7-16 years of ag'c 58

129

GR ADUA'l'ES - J UNE 1947

Girls 'rot al

45 94
9 21
9 19

42 100

105 234

Mild red Lo retta Ah earn
George Hober t Carlson
Gladys E velyn Clock ed ile
Hob er t .I oseph Langevin
David R ich ar d Morse
Robert Char les Phoenix

Donald 'R eed Pier ce
J an ice R abino w
Cynthia Ann R eardon
Patricia Ann Sheehan
Charles Gustaf Sjoberg

. Ri chard Dana Whitney



70

R'EPORT
OF THE

PLANNING BOARD

Meetin g Ni gh t th e fir st Thursday of th e month .

Th e Planning Board he reby su bmits it s twcnt v-fiffh r epo rt.

A t t he fir st meeting of th e year, a n " A c1 vis ory Board "
was Il ppo in tc d . Memb ers arc : Alfred ' V. Sm ith, 1\1:. L a w rcn ce
Price, W alt er Gustafs on) Harold L effingw ell , a n d Mi ss Mn i-v
M. Du ni l.er . Th is board worked with us on future d ev elop ­
iucnt s of th e town a n d t he lay ou t of om' Oa pit al Outl ay P r o­
gram-t he fir st copy you will r eceiv e th is vca r.

On the r equest of t he Selectm en t hese two B Ollrds-a lso
\\' a te l' and F inan ce- met as a group to find some p oss ib le
solu t ion to t h e wat er ex tens ion qu estion. 'D ur in g the year,
meet ings w ere h eld wi th d ifferent t ow n boa rds to chec k on
future ou tl ays they had, and what capita l in vest mcnts must
be mado by th e town in t he n ex t five y ea rs.

One part that was brou gh t out ' a t t h ese mco t iu gs was
t h at the town sh ould request th at the P lann iug Boa rd make
a study of t he se p rojects :

1st-A garage a n d storehouse fo r town equipme nt

2nd-A n ew to wn buil din g of fireproof matci-ia l to r epla ce
t h e p resent h all

:3l'(]-The d evelopmen t of the Illig p ro perty w it h com­
pl et e r ecreational fa cilit ies

A p11111ic h earin g was h eld October 9, 1947 at the r equ est
of John -I. 0 'Day . . . '1'0 sec if th e to wn w ou ld vote to
ame nd t he ' zonin g' bylaws, so tha t a pi ece of property owned
by him coul d be changed from r esidenc e t o' a business di st ri ct .



71

'I'h is property is loca t ed on the sou th corne r of Asn ebumsk it
R oad a t P leasant Str eet. . ,_

F ot-ty-eight peop le wer e p r esent at this h earin g.
Howe- Farm :

'r ile H owe Farm has now been sold, th e sale price beii l:g
$7500.00.

Illig Property:

'r ile sur vey of the p rop er ty wa s comple te d late this fa ll,
and the. orig inal cost of $250.00 was incre ased t o $450.00 ,
cause d by the ma ny ho urs of r eeseareh that the engineer had to
spend tracing old r ecor-ds . The town gain ed 50 ft . on t he w est
I inc ' of t he proper ty, from a mi stake that wa s made in the
R egistry of Deed s some 75 yea r s ago. W e arc unabl e t o sh ow
,illy of the contour maps of this property; (f unds for which
were vot ed at th e fa ll t own meeti ng ) t oo much sno w luis
held up th e enginee r on th is proj ect .

Master Plan :

On September 3, 1947, the P lanning Bo ard engaged th e
services of ::\[ay nard O. Sa und ers , P lanning Engin eer , who
was r ceouu ncnded by th e State P lannin g B oard; he is also
Planning E ngineer for th e City of Sp riugfl cld . Because of
t oo much work ; and illness, we are unable to show t he t own
meet ing the first part of this pro j ect . W e arc ask ing 1'01'

$500 .00 t o cont inue th is Plan, t hi s yea r.

'I'h c followin g' is a copy of Mr. Sa unders ' let t er of what
t he fin ish ed "Mas t cr Plan" will be :



72

J anuary 23, 1948

1\'11'. H er ber t F . W entworth
Paxton P I.anning Bo ard
Paxton, Ma ssa chusetts

Dear Mr. W en tworth :

The foll ow in g is a r esume of wha t th e Pl anning' Board
should be think ing' of and mi gh t ac complish durin g' t hc coming
ye a r .

It is t r ue of P axton , as it is of an y ot he r town loc ate d
on the border of a la rge ci ty, that every effort sho uld be mad e
to pla n well in adva nce for the influx of city dwell ers who
find small town life a ttract ive . 'I'herc are two t y pes of peop le
who usua lly make t he change. On e is th e kind of citi zen
who appreciat es good living, s pacious grou nds ami a we ll
regula te d com munity. H e look s for the t ype of to wn t hat k eeps
its ' fron t yards looking nea t , k eep s it s zoning r egulations
up-to-date and well enforced, ha s con trol OVPI' it s su bdiv isi ons
and has an idea wh ere it is go ing, ge ne ra lly. By th is T m ean
wh at the futu r e may bring in t he way of public u til it ies, to wn
services, new r oads, new schoo ls and t he poss ib le effect on
the tax rate of t hese nccessarv impr ovemen ts. S uch a citi zen
makes a ve ry fine addition to a commun itv, is nsuallv a good
tax payer and is worth th e trouble it tak es to mak e thing'S
att ractive fo r him.

'I'hcro is anoth er type of crtrzcn who mov es out of the
larger com munitv into t he smaller one s beca use t hi ng'S in
the larger city are becomi n g t oo d ifficult fo r h im. E ith cI' th e
bu ilding cod es and zon ing regula t ions are so well enforce d that
he ca n n o lon ger do as he pl eases, to t he detrimen t of h is
n eighbor s, . so tha t he 'must seek gre ener ]Hlstll r es fo r h is
endeavor s. H e is some t imes a small build er wh o wo uld ord i­
narily Jmild ch eaply an d sell d ear, or wh o has been f orced
int o mo re expensive buildin g by the bi g cit ies' r egulations,
and see ks a t own wh er e he ca n ge t away wi th everythin g
possib le. Citizens of t his lat t er type arc n o asset ill anv COlll­

mun ity. 'I' hev seek out pla ces t ha t arc la ckin g in r eg ulations



73

or la ck enfor cemen t of those th ey have, and by the ir di s­
regard of the future often present an expensive and troubl e­
som e problem when they even tually have to be taken care
of by providing services that wer e no t planned or tha t are
cost ly t o build.

To take care of thc fir st type of cit izen and to comba t
the latter , yo u r zoning and subd ivision r egulations arc going
to be an immense asset especially if you avail yourself of
th e advantages in any changes in State laws, court decisions
and new te chnics in planning and subd ivision cont r ol. You
will however n eed on e morc very important aid so that you
will th en havc what might be r eferred to as a three point
plan, namely a Master Plan for th e town. Th e franiers of th e
state laws were wise in making 'such a plan mandatory,
because without planning, a town has no direction and with­
out dir ection, unforeseen pitfalls' can bc expensive .

A mast er plan consists, first of an inventory of present
exist ing facilit.i cs, Th e r esults of this' inventory are placed
on a map, or maps, so that th ey will be available a t all times.
Suc h maps will have the sizes, locations and d ep th s of all
utili t ies, width and grades of all st reets both public a11(1
priva te, cont ou rs showing present elevation of the gro und
and public and private property. On su ch maps th e t own
through it s Planning Board, Selectmen, Finance Commit te e
and oth er agencies ma y do its thinking out loud, so to spea k.
Base maps with the present data shown may be used t o record
id eas fOI' f ut ure d evelopment and exte nsions of fa ciliti es.
Th e maps will show the cor rect relation of each ' presen t
fa cil it y to any other facility and what will be involved in any
exte ns ion or new d evelopment. Eventually th e town will be
enabled th rou gh its Planning Board to estimate, well ill
advan ce, the expected cost of capital i improvements as well
as r ecurring annual expenses. Planning on paper is only part
of th e job. An accurate estimate of the cost of such planning
lS every bit as essential.

Th e outline above may sound like a large order but



74

wh en undertaken in an orderly .manner on a year to year
bas is, definit e progress can be made each y ear so that each
year's ac complishmen ts can be a unit in t hemse lves and may
beused to complete the' picture when a ll parts of the puzzle
are pl aced t ogether .

Yours very t ruly,

~r. O. SA UND EHS, En g-ill eer
S/i

" The member s of th e Planning Board wi sh t o th ank the
different town officer s f'or their co-operat ion, and al so the
members of the Advisory Board for th e many eve nings they
gave of their time to work wi th the . P lann ing Board.

R esp ectfully submit ted,

HERBERT P. WENT,VORTH, Cha irman
ROBERT .BE LE Y
WII.JlJTAM O. WYLIE, JR.
GE ORGE KARLE -.
ARTHUR CROMP TON



75

-
LIBRARIAN'S REPORT

I h er ewith submit my sixth r eport as Librarian of the
Richards Memorial Library:

'I'otal Circulation
•.\ dult Fiction
.Iuveni lc Fiction
Adult Non-Fiction
;Juvenile Non-Fiction
Adult Magazines
Juveni le Ma gazines

Number of Books Purchased
Adults
Juvenile

Number of Book s Borrowed
Worcest er
Boston

Number of Books donated
P amphlet s loaned
Encyc lopedias loaned

6275
3375
1692
386
154
526
107
142
83
59

4
2
2

27
27

4

Our thanks goes to those patrons who have giv en books
to th e Library.

This ye ar the Library is to be opened two Thursdays a
month at noon t o allow the school children an opportunity to
t ake books, espec ially th ose who have to travel on the school
bu s.

R espect fully -submit t ed ,

ETTA E . ROBINSON , Librarian

•



•
BUDGET FOR 1948

.A ppropriat ed Spent 1H48
1H47 1H47 Recom.

Selectme n
Sala r ies $:300.00 $300 .00 $:300.00
Expen ses 235 .00 221.48 250 .00

'I'own Accoun tan t
Sa la rv 350.00 350.00 400 .00
Expen ses 15.00 a.so Hi.OO

Treasurer
Salary 300.00 300.00 3fi O.00

-J
C7.

Expenses 8fi. 00 80.46 8fi.00
Tax Collector

Salary 400 .00 400.00 400 .00
I,;x penses 100 .00 95.!l5 ]00.00

Assesso rs

Sa la r ies 300 .00 300.00 300.00
Expen ses 191.00 90.8-1 250.00

Legal 200.00 8.00 200.00
'l'own Clerk

Sa la ry 150.00 150.00 1fiO.OO
E xpen ses 80.00 60.25 80.00



Record Build ing 50.00

Electi ons 75.00 · 75.00 200 .00

' Regist r ar s of Voters
Salaries 25.00 25.00 25.00

Expenses 50.00 50.00

Contin gent 300 .00 288.16 300.00

Reserve Fund 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

'I' own Hall 2,000.00 2,000 .00 1,750.00

P lanning Boa rd 1,000.00 380.95 750.00

Constables 500 .00 499.99 820.00

F'ire Dcpai..tmcnt
Sala r ies 320.00 320.00 320.00-1 ,

Expenses 1,275.00 '1,235.31
-a

1,480.00 -::t

Dog Officer 25.00 25.00 25.00

Bui lding Insp ector 150.00 150.00 150.00

Sea ler of \Veights and Measures
Salary 25 .00 25.00 25.00

Expenses 5.00 5.00 5.00

Moth Dep t. 200.00 199 .65 200 .00

'free \Varden 800.00 750.70 800.00

Board of H ealth
Sal ar ies 25 .00 25.0 0 25.00

Expenses 650.00 627.1 0 800.00
-

Tubercular H ospital 1,436.52 1,436.52 1,455.60



Appropriated Spen t 1948
1947 ·1947 Recom.

Prc Sc hool Clin ic 55.00 55.00
Insp ector of Mea t and Slaught ering 5.00 5.00 5.00
Inspector of Animals 50.00 50.00 50.00
Highways-i-Chapt er 81 Maintenance

State 6,300.00
'I'own 2,800.00 9,099.69 2,800.00

Highways-Chapter 90 Maintenance
County 800.00
State 800.00
'I'own 800.00 2,399.69 1,400.00

-l
C1J

Snow F en ce 250.00 493 .95 250.00 ;VStreet Lights 650.00 607.57 650.00 =- 7 1r'6 .
Scho ol D ep t . 2,500.00 23,461.01 29,385.00
Publi c W elfar e \ ~

Salaries 150.00 150.00 150.00
Expense 550.00 421.02 650.00

Old Age Assistance
Federal 2,484.23
l<-'ed era I Adm inist ration 96.51
'1'0"'0 3,800.00 5,814.83 3,800.00 v'c)

Richards Memorial Libr-ary



Dog F und 314.21
Income on Trust Funds 803.12
Balance-1946 201.72 ,

Town 450.00 1,711.54 1,000.00
Care of Common and Fl ag 150.00 150.00 150.00 -- ;....vv
Memorial Day 100.00 74.20 100.00

F' ourth of July 50.00 50.00 50.00

Halloween 50.00 38.12 50.00

Soldiers Relief 300.00 40.00 200.00

Insurance and Bonds 1,600.00 1,581.30 ~ 2,800.00

Print in g 400.00 362.37 I' 400.00

Care of Town Clock
Salary 60.00 60.00 60.00

-a
<:c

Expense 15.00 3.75 15.00
W at er Department

Salaries 125.00 125.00 125.00
Expenses 6,804.97 4,840.32 5.675.00

Hydrant Rent als 1,050.00 1,050.00 1,150.00

Cemeteries 300.00 300.00 250.00

Certifi cation of Notes I 10.00 8.00 10.00

Inter est on Notes 25.00 25.00

Aid t o Dep endent Children- Overdraft 246.47 550.00

Snow Removal 3,000.,00 - 3,999.15 3,800.00

Overdraft 553.60



REPORT OF AN AUDIT

OF THE .

ACCOUNTS

TOWN OF PAXTON



83

'1'0 the Board of Selectmen

1\1:1'. Cliffor d Dar win, Cha irman
Paxton, Massachuset ts

Gentlemen :

I submit her ewith my r ep or t of an audit of the book s and
ac counts of the town of P ax ton fo r the p er iod from J ul y 11,
1946 to July 10, 1947, made in accordance wi th the provisions
of Chapte r 44, General L aw s. 'I'his is in the fo r m of a r epor t
made to me by Mr . H erman B. Dine,Assistant .Director of
Accounts.

V cry t ruly yours,

F'RA NCI S X. LA NG
Direct or of Ac counts

l<"'XIJ :G1'T

Mr. Francis X . Lang
Director of Account s
Departm ent of Cor porat ions and Taxa tion
St ate H ouse, Bost on

Si r :

As d ir ected by yo u, I have made an audit of th e books
and accounts of the to wn of Paxt on for t he per iod fro m
July 11, 1946, the da t e of t he previo us au dit, to .Iuly 10, 1947,
lind submit the following r epo rt thereo n:

'I' he financ ial transa cti ons, as r ecorded on the books of
the xcveral departm en ts r eceiv ing, 01" disbursin g Il1 01H~y f'or
the to wn or commit t in g bills for collect ion, were examined
and chec ked.

'I'he books and accounts of the town account an t wer e
examined and check ed in deta il. Th e led ger 'Was a naly zed , th e
appropria ti on accounts being' checked to the t own meet in g.'



84

r ecor ds of appropriations and transfers voted, and a balanee
sheet, which is appended to this r eport, was prepared showin g
th e financial condition of t he t own on J uly 10, 1947.

T he books and accounts of the t own t re asu rer w ere
ex amine d and ch ecked in d etail. The r ecorded receipts were
ana IY7.ed and compared with the collector's records of pay­
men ts t o t he t re as urer, wi th t he r ecords in the seve r al d epart ­
ments in which char ges originated or in wh ich money was
coll ecte d for the town, and with the other sources from
which m on ey wa s paid in to t he town t r easu ry. Th e r ecorded
disbursements w ere compared with the warran t s autho r izing
the treasurer to di sburse town funds and with th e town
accountan t 's ho ok s.

'I' Iie cash book footing's w ere verified, and t he cash ba l­
ance on July 10, 1947 was p r oved by r econciliation of the
hank balances with st ate ments furn ish ed by t he banks of
d eposit , by exam inat ion of t he savings bank boo ks, and by
actual count of th e cas h in the office.

'['he payments on account of debt and interest w er e
checke d w ith t he amounts fallin g due and with th e cancell ed
sec ur it ies on file,

'I'hc books and ac counts of the tax colle ctor were ex amined
and che cke d in d etail, The commitmen ts of taxes w ere com­
pared with the warrants iss ued by the board of assessors,
the re corded abatements w ere ch ecked w ith t he ass essors '
r ecords of abatements granted, the r ecorded collect ions were
ch eck ed with th e paymen ts to the treasu r er as r ecorded on
th e treasurer 's and the accountant 's books, and th e outstand­
ing' accou nts were l ist ed and proved with the con t roll ing
ac counts .

V erificat ion of t h e 'outstanding taxes was made by sendin g
no t ices to a numb er of 'p ersons who se names appeared on the
hooks as owing money to the town, and from t he replies
r eceiv ed it appears t hat the accounts , as list ed , are correct.

Th e records of licenses and permits issu ed by the select­
men and t he town cle rk 'Were ex amine d and ch eck ed , and



85

the payments to the St ate and th e town wer e verifi ed .
Th e savings bank book s and sec ur it ies r epresen ting t he

inves t ments of the trust and -inves tment funds in the cust ody
of the treasurer and the t r ustee wer e examined and listed ,
the in com e bein g proved and t he withdrawals bein g verified.

'I'he sure tv bonds of t he officials r equi r ed by law to
furnis h t hem wer e examine d and f ound to be in proper f orm.

Tn addition to the departm ents mentioned , t he books
and accounts of th e scaler of weights and measures and of
th e public welfare, water, elec t r ic light, and cemet ery d epart­
men ts w er e examine d and checke d, and the paymen ts t o the
treas u re r wer e verified .

A ppcn dcd to this r epo rt, in addition to the balance sh eet.
are tabl es showing a r econ ciliation of the t r easu r er 's cas h,
summar ies of the tax and departmental accounts, as well as
tables showing the condition and transactions of th e trust
and investment funds .

Cooperat ion was r eceiv ed fro m all town officials during
the progress of' the aud it, fo r which, on behalf of my assistants
lind fo r myself, I wi sh t o express appreciation.

R esp ectfully submitt~d,

HERMAN BOlDE
Assistant Dir ector of Accounts

H BD:GP T



15.18

$59.97

308.27
2,623.29

100.00

«)88.37 00
1,723.81 m

192.00
10.00
48.07

780.16

ISO.OO

$44,843.M
Appropria tion Balances :

Gcncr a l

Ceme te ry P erpetu al Ca re Bequ est
Trust an d Invcstment Fund Income:

Howe Farm F und
Illig Place Rental s
I)og Liccnses-For County
Sale of Cemet ery Lot s Fund
Tailings
Highway Ma ch iner y k cntal Fund
Ex cess on Low Val ue Tax Tit lc Sa les

Section 79, Cha pter 60, General Laws
Fe deral Gran ts :

O ld Age Assistan ce :
Adm inistration $6.93
Assistance 8.25

384.56
4,104.83
3,651.76

677.50

45,827.35

$31,342.36

'l'OWN OJ<' P AXTON

BA IJ1\NCE SI-Il<J E 't'- .J ULY 10, 1947

GENERAL ACCOUN TS

LIA BILITI E S A ND RESEH V E S
St at e Park s and Reservation s Assessment
Sta te Au dit of M unicipal Accou nts

Assessment
County Tax

$6,300.00
800.00
500.23

4,000.00

$ 50.16
2,179.9-l

43,597.25

ASSETS

Moto r Vehicle and T ra iler E xcise :
Levy of 19-16 $ 74.02
Levy of 1947 310.54

T ax Possessions
E lect r ic L ight
Water
Aid to H ighways:

St at e :
Cha pter 81
Cha pter 90 Maintenance
Cha pter 90 Const ru ction 19-16
Chapter 90 Construction 19-17

County :

Cash:
In Danks and Office

Accounts Receiv able :
T axes:

Levy 0 f 19-15
Levy of 19-16
Levy of 19-17



Chapter 90 11'1ain tcnancc 800.00 Water Main E xtensions 6,633.85

Chapter 90 Cons truction 1946 250.12
51,477,49

Chapter 90 Co nst ruction 1947 2,000.00 E lectric Light.:

14,650.35 Maintenance $ 723.86

Appropriation from P ost -\ Var Depreciation Fund · 13,548.77

Rehabilitation Fund 1,500.00 Construction F und "3,763.81

Estimated Receipts to Be Co llec ted 15,067.72 Meter Dep osit F und 214.39

lndcrest ima te 1947- Tuber cul osis
18,250.83

H ospital A ssessm ent 93.11 . Reser ve F und-Overlay Surplus 718.75

Overd ra wn Accounts :
Overl ay s Reserved for Abateme nts :

Highways- Chapter 90 Levy of 1945 $ 50.16

Construc tion 1946 $749.38 Levy o f 1946 367.93

Highway Machinery Maintenance 220.87 Levy of 1947 1,258.25

Aid to Dependent Child ren 35.30
1,676.34

1,005.55 Revenu e Reserved Until Co llec ted : 00
-::J

Motor V ehi cle E xci se T a x $ 384.56

T ax P os se ssion s 4,1 04.83

Electr ic Li gh t 3,651.76

W ater 677.50

Ai d to, Hi gh ways 14,650.35
23,469.00

/
Surplus Revenu e 15,708.56

- - - -- ----

$118,305.09
$118,305.00



Net Fun ded or Fix ed Debt

DEBT ACCOUN'l'S

$57,800.00
IJcpar t rn cn ta l Eq uipmen t Lo an
\Vat,cr Sy ste m Loan
W at er Main Ex tens ion Loans

$57,800.00

. '!'IWST AND INVE STMEN'l' ACCOUN TS

$6,600.00
46,000.00

5,200.00

$57,800.00

Trust ami Investment Funds, Cas h
ami Securities :

In Cus tody o i T own T reasu rer ,
In Cus tody o( T rustee

$60,521.54
8,229.47

$68,751.01

D. k ussc ll Boynton Charity Fund
Edward D. Bigelow Sc hool Fund
Geo rge E. Bigelow Libra ry Fund
Richards Memor ial L ibr a ry Fund
Edward D. Bigclow Lihrary Fu nd
Edward D. Bigelow Village

Imp ro vement Fun d
H(JII.'c Farm F und
Cemet ery P er petua l Care Funds"
P ost- War I~ ehahi litation Fund

c. n. Boynton Fund for Genera l
Pur poses

* Includes $100.00 III genera l tr easur y

$I ,04-l.7i
1,000.00

500.00
1,668.87

22,372.08

1.143.49
4,000.00

18,329.44
10,462.89

60,521.54

1),229.47

$68,751.01

00
00



89

REPORT
OF THE

TOWN ACCOUNTANT

I hereby submit my report of Receipts and Expenditures
of the 'I'own of Paxton fo r the fiscal year ending D ecemb er
:31, 1947.

RECEIPTS

Gene ral Revenue: .

Taxes:

Levy of 1947

P olls
P er sonal
Real Estate

P er sonal
Real E st at e

P er sonal
Real Estat e

'r ax 'I'itl es

$ 590.00
3,858.21

34,373.70

$38,821.91

566.60
4,516.37

5,082.97

125.30
467.36

592.66

575.00

575.00



F'mm State :

Income 'fax
Corporation Tax

Licenses and P ermits :

L iqu ors, . Sta nds

Court Fines

l~' e es

Gra nts and Gift s f r om Stat e :

School Fund
H igh School Tuiti on
Vo cat iona l Sch ool
Chi ld Gu ar dia nshi p
O. A. Assistance ~\Ica l Tax
Gaso linc Ta x

Gra nts an d Gifts- F cd eral:

Old Age Ass ist ance
Old Agc Admini stra t ion

li'r om County :

D og Li cen ses R efunded

TotaI- Gcncra I R evenue

90

4,340.56
2,279.23

900.50

65.00

1,470.04
4,836.80

818.10
137.60
] 74.42

2,190.02

2,484.23
84.52

314.21

6,619.79

900.50

65.00

!J ,li2ll.!iS

2,568.75

314.21

*65,167.77



Prot ect ion of P er sons and Proper ty :

Scaler s' ]1~ ees 11.79

~1

Special Assessments':

Motor Vehicle Taxes
Levy J947
L evy 194G

Tota l-s-Special Assessm en ts

Comme rc ial R evenue-Departmental :

Gene ra l Gov ernment :

'I'a x Collect or- Demands
. 'l'own Clerk- D og Li censes

, ,R en ts-'l'own ' H all
I ll ig Pla ce
Howe Pla ce

H ealth and Sa n itation:

Insp ect or of Animal s

Highways:

State :

Chapt er 81, 194G
Chapter -81, 1947
Chapt er 90, Main tenan ce
Chapter 90, Con struction

County :

Chapter 90, Main t enance
Chapter 90, Cons truction

2,451.23
224.56

$ 9.45
405.60
207.20
324.00
175.00

25.00

2,381.09
6,300.00

799.89
1,934.16

799.80
966.08

2,675.79

$2.675.79
• I

] ,121.34

11.79

25.00



92

Town :

'I'ractor
Hoad Scraper sold

1,681.16
10.00

14,872.27

Charities:

R eirnbursem euts :
In di viduals
Old Age Assistance-Stat e
Aid Dependent Chi ldre n

168.00
] ,826.48

71.20

2,065.68

'l'otal- Comm er cial Revenu e-Dep t. $18,096.08

Commerc ial Revenue-Public Service

E lectric Ligh t Dept.:

Ligh t and Power $34, 936.44
Met er Guarant ee 40.00
In t er est on Met er Fund 4.49
Inter est 0 11 Depreciat ion Fund 249.09

35,230.02

,V at er Departm ent:

Mctcr Rat cs
Hydr an t s

4,522.57
1,050.00

5,572.57

430.50

200.00
77.50

153.00

'I'otal-i-Comm ercial Revcnue-Public Se rvice $40,802.G9

Commercial Revenu e Ccmcteri ns

P erpetual Car e Bequ est s
Care of lots
Open in g Graves

Total-Comme rc ial R evenue- Cemet eries $430.50



93

Commercia l Revenue-Interest

On Taxes
On School Fund
On Savings Account
On Library Funds
On Cemete ry Perpetual Fund
On C. D. Boynton Fund
On Village Improvement Fund

185.11
17.50
42.11

803.12
543.13
656.22

· 143.49

2,390.68

Total- Commercial R evenue-Int er est
Loan Authoriz ed

W atcr Notes-Grove Street 2,800.00

$2,390.68

'I'ot al-i-Maturing Debts
Trust and I nv ested Funds

Howe F'arm
P ost "'IVar Bond

'I'ota l-s-Trust an d Invest ed F un ds

Refunds :
On Advertising
On F'ir e Dept. Compensat ion
On Old Age Assist an ce
On Highways
On Snow
On Schools
On Health
On E lect ric Light Const.

Total-Refunds

TOTAL RECEIPTS

7,500.00
5,000.00

7.75
20.00
4.00
1.00
1.55

91,49

6.00
2,000.00

2,800.00

12,500.00

12,500.00

2,131.79

2,131.79

$146,995.20



Town A ccount ant:

Sa la ry 350.00
Expenses 3.50

353.50
Tr easur er :

Sa la ry 300.00
Expenses 80.46

380.46
'f ax Coll ect or :

Sa la rv 400.00
E xp enses 95.95

495 .95
Assessors :

Sala ries 300 .00
E xpen ses 190.84

490 .84
Leza1:

'I'own Couns el 8.00

8.00
Town Clerk :

Sa lary "150.00
Expe nse s 60.25

210.25

Gene r al Govcrnment:
Selectmcn :

Salaries
E xp en ses

94

PAYMENTS

$300.00
221.48

$52 1.48





96

Sealer

Reserve F und:

Snow

Total-Gencral Govcrnment

Protection of Persons and Property:

Constables :

Services

Dog Officer :

Se rvices

Fire Engineers:

Ser vices

F ir c Department:

Sire n
Telephon e Alarm
Compensa tion
Maintenance
N'ewEquipment

Building I nsp ect or :

Ser vices

3.00

289.15

1,000.00

1,000.00

$6,230.58

499.99

499.99

25.00

25.00

320.00

320.00

9.00
]24.00
195.00
551.81
355.50

1,235.31

150.00

150.00



97

Sealer-'Weights and Measures :

Salary
Expenses

:Moth D epartment:

Labor

'l'ree 'Varden:

Labor

25.00
5.00

199.65

750.70

30.00

199.65

750.70

'fotal-Proteetion of P er sons and Property

H ealth and Sanitation:

$3,210.65

Salaries
Hospital Car e
Grading Dump
Dispo sal of Garbage
Tuber cular H ospit al
Insp ection of Animals
Inspection of Meat

I

Total-Health and Sa nitation

Hi ghways:

Chapte r 81 :
P ayrolls

Chapte r 90, Maintenance
Payrolls

Equipment Maint enan ce'
Repairs

25.00
82.50
94.60

450.00
1,436.52

50.00
5.00

9,099.69

2,399.69

1,148.92 .

2,143.62

$2,143.62



98

Snow Removal
Payrolls

'Chapt er 90, Construction '46
P ayrolls

Snow F ence
Purcha se of

Sno wplows
Purchase of

Cha pte r 90, Construction '47
Payrolls

Sidewalks
Const ruct ion of

Stree t Lights
Cur r ent

Total-Highways

Char it ies :

Public Welfare

Sal aries
Board and Care
E xp ense

Old Age Assistance:

Federal
Town
Administration

Soldiers' Relief

Aid

3,552.79

999.49

493.95

589.25

8,000.00

997.02

607.57

150.00
413.00

8.02

2,054.39
3,328.28

70.76

40.00

27,888.37

$27,888.37

571.02

5,453.43

40.00



99

Aid Dependent Childre n

Care

Total-Charities

Sch ools and Library:

Scho ol Commit tee
P ayrolls
Grade Transportation
High 'I'ransportation r

High Tuition
, Trade Tuition
. T'rade 'I'ransportation
Books and Supplies
Lights
Water
Miscellaneous
Repairs
Fuel
Gra dua t ion

Lib rary

Librarian
J anitors
Boo ks and Magazines
L ights
F ue l
Repairs
,Vater

Total-Schools and Library



100

3,361.13

$3,361.13

150.00
60.00

3.75
74.20

1,581.30
362.37

50.00
38.12

706.50
334.89

75.00
145.00
308.98
245.51

93.10
5,850.50

17,590.29
527.92
15.00

6,262.87
] 80.00

8.01
43.53

150.00
2,000.00

'f otal-Recr eation and Unclas sified

Enterprises and Cemete r ies :

El ect r ic Ligh t Dept. :
Commissione rs
Cler ica l
Insurance
Offi ce Supplies
Met er Deposit s
Empl oyees
Cur re nt
Truck s
Dues
Materials
Rents
'f axes
Express
Legal
Construct ion Refund

Recr eation and Unclassified :

Care of Common
Care of Town Clock
Repairs-Town Clock
Memorial Day
Insu rance and Bonds
Printing
J uly Fourth
Hallow een
Howe F arm
Illig Place

33,495.71
, Vat er Depa r tment:

\

Sala r ies 125.00
125.00



101

Su perin t ende n t
Office Supplies
In surancc
Imbor
Ma in tenance
]<-'uel
P ower
Ot hers

Hydran t Rentals

'Vater Extensions:

Whitney Ave.
Grove Street
Crystal Str eet

Cemetc r ies :

Moor eland and Center
Labo r
Mow er

'l'otal- E nterpr is es and Ceme te r ies

In ter est :

Oil W ater Bonds
On Recrea ti onal Field
On Gr ade l'
Oil W atcr-Whitney Ave.
Ccrtifiea tion of N ot es

'l'otal-Tntcr cst

1,039.92
113.68

7.50
1,243.07
1,879.34

59.50
445.60

51.71

] ,050.00

1,2] 6.74
3,337.89
1,245.53

587.43
255.70

1,900.00
27.50
77.22
29.00
8.00

4,840.,32

1,050.00

5,800.16

843.13

$46,154.32

2,041.72

$2,04] .72



102

Maturing Debts:

,Vatcr Bond
Recr cational .B'ield
Whitney Av enue
Grader

'l'otal-Maturing Debts

l\ gcllcy- Trust and Invested Funds:

Agcncy :

Sta tc 'fax
Statc Parks
Auditing
County 'fax
Do g Licenses

Trust Funds :

Cemetery P erpetual Care
H owe F arm

Total-Trust and Agency

R efunds :

Polls '47
Real E statc
Mot or Vehi cle Excise

Total-Refunds

'fOTAL P AYMEN'fS

3,000.00
500.00
600.00

2,000.00

950.00
43.79

308 .27
2,365.37

405.60

200.00
7,500.00

10.00
133 .68

.54

6,100.00

.$6,100.00

4,07:3.03

7,700 .00

$11,773.03

144.22

144.22

$140,528 .90



103

SUMMARY

Receip ts

Gen eral Revenu e
Sp ecial Revenue
Commerc ial Revenue

Depar tmental
Publ ic Service
Cemete r ies
Int er est

Loans A uthor izcd
Trust Funds
Refunds

$65,167 .77
2,675.79

18,096.08
40,802.59

430.50
2,390.68
2,800.00

12,500.00
2,131.79

'I'otal Receip ts
Cash on hand, January 1, 1947

'r otal

Payment s

146,995 .20
44,897 .96

$191,893.16

General Government
Prot ecti on-Person s an d P r operty
H ealth an d Sanita t ion
Hi ghways
Char it ies
Schools and Library
Re crea ti on and Unclassified
Enter prises and Cemet er ies
Interest
Maturing Debt
Agency an d Trust
Refunds

'r otal Payments
Cash on hand, Decemb er 31, 1947

'r otal

$6,230.58
3,210.65
2,143.62

27,888.37
6,309.70

25,172.55
3,361.13

46,154.32
2,041.72
6,100.00

11,773.03
144.22

140,528.90
51,364.26

$191,893.16

E 'l"fA E . ROBINSON Town Accountant



BATlANCE SHEEr!' .A S OF - DECEMBER 31, 1947

ASSETS

Ca sh
A ccounts Receivable :

Tax es :
Levy o i 1945
Levy oi 1946
Levy oi 1947

Motor Vehicle Exci se :
L evy of 1947

Tax T itl e P ossess ions
State A id to H igh ways
Co unty A id to Highways
El ect ric L igh t Departmcnt :

Co ns umers Charges
\ Va ter D epar tment :

Accounts Receivabl e
Post War Bonds

\Vatc r E x tension
Tubercul ar H ospi tal

U nder a sse ss
Snow Removal

Ov erdrait
H ighways , NT arshall St.

Co nstr uction
A id to Dependent Child ren

$51,36-1-.26

43.12
710.54

5,711.49

401.97
3,604.83
4,000.00
2.000.00

861.83

68.51

1,500.00

93.11

552.79

6,000.00
2·~5 .25

LI ABILITIES

P olls 1947
Overpay ment

Hi gh way Machinery
Electr ic Light Dept.

Depreciatio n F und
M et er Guarantee

Ren ts :
Howe Place
Tllig P lace

S tate P arks:
Over A ssess

County T axc s:
Over Assess

Revenue :
Moto r Vehi cle Excise
Excess L o w V alu e T ax es
T ax T itles
A id to Highways
E lec tr ic L ight
W at e r D cpt.

Ov erlay S urplus-Rcscrvc F un d
Ov erlay:

Levy of 1945
Levy of 1946
Levy of 19-17

$10.00
440.50

14,066.75
18-l-.(l9

2R I.R7
1,539.77

16.1R I-'
c....

262.92

401.97
150.00

4,10-1.83
6,000.00

S()1.83
68.51

· 718.75

50.16
335.69
//i I.72



r

T " tal . $i7 ,157.70

P ost \Var Bond
Sa le of Cemetery Lot
Tailings
PLuming Boar d
High way Equipment Maintenance
Snow Pl ow s
O. A. A. Fe deral
O. A. A. Federal Administration
Library
E lectric Light Construction
W ater Dep t. E xtension

Richard s Ave.
H ighland St.
Whitney Ave.
Grove S t.

Ex C'ess and Deficiency- Surplus

T otal

5,000.00
10.00
48.07.

619.05
589.4Y
230.i5

68.44
25.i5
57.51

4,911.14

107.68
1,500.00

192.85
116.58

.33.424.25

$i7 ,157.70

DE BT ACCOUNTS

. $55,200.00 Water Bonds
Grade r
Whitney 'Ave. Extension
Gr ove St. Extension

$55,200.00

$46,000.00
4,600.00
1,800.00
2,800.00

$55,200.00



Trust Funds , Cash and Invested

TRu st AN I) IN V EST M EN T ACCOUNTS

$7I ,tHO.33 D. R. Boynt on P oor F und
~. D. Bige low School F und
G. E . Bigelow L ibrary Fund
Richards Memor ia l Library Fu nd
E. D. Bigelow Lib rary Fund
E . D. Bigelow V illage Improvement
C. D. Boynto n General Purpose Fund
H owe Farm
Cemetery Perpetual Ca re Fund
Po st \Var Bond s

$71,640.33

k cspcct i ully submitte d,

$ 1,014.77
1,0(10.00

.:;00.00
l.t i)~ .87

22 ,372.08
1,01-+ 28
7M 3.00
7,500.0(;

1&.-129.4-1
10,-1(,2.89

$71,6-10.33

ET T A E. RO BI NSON,
Town Account an t



107

Report of Voting at Annual Town Meeting
Meeting }1' eb. 3, 1947

Art icle 2. 'I'he fo ll owi ng vo t es wer e made u nder a motion
t o ta ke up th e budget as present ed and accept with amend ­
ments as mad e.

Vot ed ex pense s f or Town Clerk $80.00
I

. Vot ed to take one t hous and dollars ($1,000.00) out of
su rp lus fo r t hc usc of t he Planning Board f or 1947.

Voted ex pen ses for P oli ce Dept . $500.00

Voted one hundred fifty do lla rs ($150.00) for th e ex penses
of the Buildin g Insp ector to be sp en t on a basis of fifty dollars

' ($50.00) minimum 0 1' at the r at e of five ($5.00) dollars pel'
ho use inspected .

Voted t o appropriate sixte en hundred doll ars ($160(l.OO)
for ins u ranc e and bonds, the a dditi ona l t o be for in surance
on the School H ouse, t he Selectmen t o make an ins u ra nce
su rv ey to see that the building is ad equat ely cover ed .

Vot ed th at onc th ousand d olla rs ($1000.00) be transf'er rcd
fro m Overlay Surplus to R eserve Funds and st r ike th e it em,
from th e bud get .

Vot ed t ha t t he sum of six thousand eigh t hu ndred fo u r
d ollars and ni nety- seven cents ($()804.97) be used for th e
operating' expe nses of t he "Vat er Dept. for 1947, five th ousand
five hundred four d olla rs and n inety -seven cents ($5504.97)
of th is sum to he transfer red from sur plus and th e su m of
thirteen hundred dollars $C1 300.00) he raised in the tax levy
of 1947 a lso th e wall s of t he basin to be r epai red , basin cleane d,
pu mp s fixed , f ence st raight ene d, etc ., as said were need ed by
th e Su perintendent.

Vot ed u nd er Cemeter ies tha t th e wo r d " Moore land" be
st ric ke u ou t and the wo r d "Cemete r ies" be substit uted .



108

A rt.icl e B. Moved and seconded that Article 8 h e accepted
as .r ead .

Articl e 4.

Moved and seconded tha t Artic le 4 be accepted as read.

Article 5. Voted that twenty eight hundred doll a rs
($2800.00) he r ai sed and appropriated to meet the t owris share
of the cost of Chapter 81 H ighway Maintenance and that in
addition, th e sum of sixty-three hundred dollars ($6800.00)
he transferred from unappropriated availubl e fund s in th e
treasury to me et the State 's share of the cost of t he work,
the reimbursement f'rorn the State to he r estored upon r'ecei pt
to uuappropria td available f unds in the treasury.

'Ar t icle G. Vo ted t h a t eight hundred dollars ($800.00)
be raised and appropriated to me et th e town 's share of th e
cost of Chapter 90 Highway Maintenance and that in addition,
th e sum of sixteen hundred dollars ($lGOO.()O ) h e t ra nsf'erred

from -unapprcpria t ed availablc funds in the treasury to meet
t he State and County share of the cost of the work, th e r eim­
bursements from th e State and County t o he restored , upon
t heir receipt , to unappropriated available funds in the trvasury.

Article 7. Voted that th e sum of foul' hundred ninety­
se ven do llars and seventy-five cents ($497.7fl) be t ransf'erred
from Highway Equipment Fund to Highway Eqnipmpnt Main­
te nancc "'nnd.

Article 8. Voted that th e Moderator appoin t a COlU­

mittee to have charge of Fourth of .In ly celebration .

Article a. Voted that the American Legion 1](1ve cllilrg'c
of -t he obs ervance of Memorial Day.

Article 10. Voted that the Moderator appoint a com­
mittee of five (fl) to make r ecommendations as to th e Ill ig
Property , a \Var Memorial , and a new Town Hal l, this com ­
mittee t o submi t its r epor t and recommendatio ns not lat er
than t he n ext Annual 'I'ow n Meeting'.

Articl e 11. Vo ted that on e hundred nin ety-five do llars



109

($195.00) be us ed to give the memb er s of th e Fire Dept. com­
pensa tion for the ir services.

"Ar ticle ] 2. Voted under Article 2. To appropriate the
mon ey from the Dog Fund to the Library.

Article 13. .Moved and seco nded that th e terms of Arti cle
13 be accepted.

Article"14. Moved and seconded that th e terms of Artiele
14 be accepted.

Article 15. Voted that street li ghts be placed on High­
land 81. and the cost to be taken from the E lectri c vL igh t
Constr uct ion l<'und.

Article] 6. Voted that the Sch ool Board be authorized to
, appoint anyone of their memb er s t o an other positi on the'sa lar y
t o be f orty-five dollars ($45.00).

Article 17. Voted to pass over the Article.

Vot ed to take up Ar-t icle 31.

Ar ti cle 31. Vot ed to r escind th e vot e passed on the f ourth
day of F eb. 1946, authorizing four thousand dollars ($4000 .00)
t o be borrow ed and one thousand dollars ($1000.00) t o be
raised and ap propriated, f or the purchase of a Highway Garage,
and to t r ansfer th e amount r aised , to construction on Marshall
81. under Cha pt er 90, and the Town to cooperate with th e
St at e and County or both to r aise and appr opri a t e an addi­
t ional one th ous and dollars ($1000.00) for said const r uction.

Art icle 18. Vot ed th at th e t own usc the mon ey vote d
un der Article 31, for cons t ruc t ion on Marshall St .

Article If) . Voted under Article 2 to in crease th e salaries
of the Assessor s t o one hunched dollars ($100.00) .

Article 20. Vot ed tha t t he la st sentence of paragraph 2
of t he By-law s sect ion head ed " F inance Comm ittee" be
amended hy st ri k ing out the 'wor ds " '1'0" '11 Treasu rer " and
insert ing the words " '1'0" -11 Accountant " so t hat the lin e
shall r ead ;



n o

" 'f he Town Accountant shall bc, ex officio , a memb er of
the F'in ance Committee" .

Article 21. Voted tha t th e town adop t a By-law that
the P lann ing Board r equ ir e all developers of a sub-division
to post a bond cover ing' t he cost of r oads in said sub- division
const r ucted in accordanc e to pl ans submit t ed to and approved
by the P lanning Board.

Ar ti cle 22. Voted tha t the to wn acc ept the addi tion t o
th e Bu ildin g By-laws as r ecommended by the P lann ing' Board.

Ar ti cle 23. Voted that the t own accept th e amendment to
Ar t . 9. sec.' 4, of th e Revised Zoning By-l aws, sa id section to
be known as sec. u, and the existing section to bc la beled ) •.
'I'h is section laid do wn the r egul ati ons fo r Antique and Gift
Sho ps.

Bost on , Mass., May 29, 1947.

The forcgoing Zoning By-law is h er eby approved with
th e ex ception of paragraph 8, which is hereby d isapproved .

( ,

(signed) Clar en ce Barnes

Attorney Gen eral

P ar agraph 8. Thc bu siness can only be sold with " Boa I'd
of Appeal ." approval.

In r cfcr ence t o the r ecent vo t e of your town in amend ing'
Article 9, sect ion 4, of the zon ing by-l aw s, I am r etu rn ing'
the sa me wit h the acti on of the Attorney Gene r al the reo n,
'which shows t he fir st seven paragraphs a pprov ed but th e
eighth paragraph d isapproved inas much as a prohibition
aga inst th e r ight of con t r ac t between part ies cannot be placed
in a zoning act .

(signed) Na than H. Bidwell

Asst. Attorn ey Genera l



Opposed none (0)

111

Arti cle 24. Vo ted to pay the Moderator t en dollars
($10.00) fo r his services at the Annual Town Meet in g an d
five dollars ($5.00) f or eac h adjourned meeting the r eof , and
five dollars ($5.00) fo r each Spec ial Town Meeting an d
adjourned meeting thereof.

Arti cle 25. Vot ed t hat t he to wn appropriate the sum of
thi rty-five dollars ($3500.00) to ex tend the wat er main 820
ft. or more on Grove St., st ar ti ng at Maple St. Seven hundred
do lla rs ($700.00) to be rai sed in the tax levy of 1947 and the
balan ce in four ser ial notes of seven hundred dollars ($700.00)
eac h, beginning in 1948 and payable each year to gether with
the inte rest on the same.
t

In favor one hundred on e (101)

Voted to take up Article 30.

Article 30. Voted t o extend the water line approximately
four hundred (400) ft. on Crystal St. and that twelv e hundred
dollars ($1200.00) be rai sed and appropriated f or the same.

Question of qu orum r aised . Count sho wed 105 vot ers
pr esent.

Vot ed t o cons ide r Article 29.

Article 29. Voted that the in come from the C. D. Boynt on
fund be used fo r const r uction of side wa lks under the di r ection
of the Selectmen, said sidewalks to be constructed on W est
St., from the Schoolhouse to the Stat e Road, said side wa lk to
be on the sa me side of ,Vest St. as the Sch oolhouse.

Article 26. Vo ted t o accept the provisions of Chapter
527 of the Acts of 1946, sec . 1, pertaining to equal pay f or men
and wom en teachers.

Article 27. Voted to r aise and appropriate thc sum of
f our hundred dollars ($400.00) to complete the laying of water
pipe on Austin Whitneys development.

Article 28. Mov ed and seconde d to appropriat e the sum
of two thousand six hundred twenty-five dollars ($2625.00)



112

for ex te nding the water main six hundred (600) f t. in an
easter ly direction on the Holden Road.

In f avor t wenty (20) Opposed thirty-eight (38)

. Ar ti cle 32. V ot ed to acc ep t the list of Juror s as prepared
by the Selectmen.

Meeting dissolv ed at 11 :57 P. IVL

Resp ect full y submit t ed,

LESLIE K ROBINSON
'fawn Clerk

Report of Voting at Special Town Meeting
N ovemb er 7, 1947

Ar-ti cle 1. Voted to amend the by-law p ertainin g to
Annual 'I'own Meetings by changing the date from the first
Monday in F ebruary to the first Monday in March . Approved
by the At torn ey Gen eral.

Arti cle 2. Vot ed t o amend Art. nine (9) , sec. fo ur (4- )
of the Revi sed Zoning By-l aw s by add ing the word sk i-to w
at the end of this sect ion.

I n favo r seventy-eight (78) Oppos ed n one (0)

Article 3. V oted t o have the Town Cle rk hav e printed
in the Annual Report, thc vo t es of th e previous town meet ing
or meet in gs.

Article 4. Vot ed to t ra ns fe r the sum of one thousa nd
two hundred fo r ty dollars and six ty-six cents , ($] 240,(Hl) f ro m
Highway Equipment Fund to Highway Equipment Maintenan ce
:B-'und .

Art icle 5. Vo ted to take th e sum of two hundred dollars
($200.00) from surplus to comple te the s idewalk on th c
souther ly side of W est St. to th e Scho olho use .

Arti cle 6. V ot ed th a t Article 6 be laid on the t able. This
was in r cf er ence t o a ca taloging syst em' in t hc L ibrary.



113

Article 7. Voted that Article 7 be laid on the table until
the Annual Town Meeting. This article was for a water exten­
sion on Holden Road.

Article 8. Voted to appropriate eight hundred dollars
,($800.00) to extend a water main approximately two hundred
;(200 ) ft. on the proposed street now owned by F ranklin G.

' E' lemin g, .Jr., said money to be raised in two (2) serial notes
.of four hundred dollars ($400.00) each, the first payable in
1948 together with the interest on the same.

In favor seventy-two (72) Opposed no ne (0 )

Voted that the regulations of the Water Board as of
Oct. 21, ] 947, and in the records of the 'I'own , be carried out
In this extension.

In favor thirty-six (36) Opposed twenty-one (21)

Article 9. Voted to t ransfer two hundred dollars ($200.00)
from surplus to pay the extra charge on the su rvey of the
Illig Property.

Article 10. Voted to take two hundred fifty dollars
($250.00) from th e income of the Illig Property for the us e
of the P lanning Board to start a topographical survey of
the Illig Property. .

Article 11. Voted to authorize the Selectmen to exchange
the Cletrae Tractor fo r a 'I'raetor with a front end loa der .

Arti ~le 12. Voted to pass over Articl~ 12. (P olice radio
equiprnent ) .

Article ] :3. Voted that five hundred fourteen dollars 1111(1
sixteen cents ($514 .16) be taken from the Howe Farm account
to .pay the exp ense incurred in sel ling the property.

Article 14.. Voted to amend the town by-law pertaining
to "Finance Committee" by having the Moderator appoint a
committee of five (5) members; one for a term of five (5 )
years, one for a term of four (4) years, one for a term of
three (3) years, on e for a term of two (2) years, and
on e for a term of one year, th is committee to be app ointed at



114

th e Annual Town Meeting, 1948 ; and eac h year thereafter
appoin t a memb er for a t erm of five (5 ) years.

Not appro ved by the Attorney General as this is contrary
to State Law which limi ts the t erm of a member of the F inance
Committee to three (3 ) years.

Resp ectfully submit ted,

LESLIE E . ROBINSON
Town Cler k



115

TOWN WARRANT

'l'HE COM1VIONW E AUl'H OJi~ l\IA SSA CH USETTS

WORCES'l'ER, SS .

To the 'I'o wn Clerk of the Town of P axton,

GREE TING :

In th e name of t he Commonwealth yo u are hereby di rect ed
to notify and warn th e inh abitants of said 'I'own, wh o are
qu alified t o vote in ele ct ions and in Town aff airs, to meet in
" Allcn H all " on Monday, t lie first (1st ) da y of March , 1948,
at 12 :00 a 'clock n oon , then and ther e to ac t on the fo llo wing
ar ti cles, namely :

..:\.R 'l' IC f.JE 1. To bring to the elec t ion officers their votes
fo r Town Officers to be voted f or on the offi cia l ballot , as
f oll ows :

Mod ern tor, 'I'own Clerk , Collecto r ,of Ta x es, Treasurer ,
t wo (2) Constables , Tree W ard en , each fo r a ten n of on c (1 )
year ; on e (1) memb er of the Board of Sc lectmen f'or t hree (:3)
yea rs, on e memb er of th e B oard of Public W elfar e fo r t hr ce
yea rs , one memb er of t he Board of Assessors f'or three vears ,
ail e memb er of th e School Commit te e for t hrve y ears , one
member of th e Muni cipal Light Board for three years, on e
member of t he Cemete ry Commiss ion f or thi'ce yea rs, OIl C

member of t hc Wa ter Commission fo r th ree vear« , t wo (2)
trust ees fo r t he Ri eha rds Memori al Library fo r t hree (:3)
years, and one (1) member of the Planning Hoard fo r fin' (5)
ye a rs .

All of the above office r» to be voted for UpOIl ori e (1)
hallo t.

Also to choose a llY oth er necessary offic('!'s of t he 'I'ow n
f'or th e ensuing year.



116

Th e P olls will be open from Noo n unt il eight (8) o'clock
P. :NI.

Bu siness will be calle d to or der at 7 :30 o'clock P. :NL

AR'rrCIJE 2. '1'0 h ear th e re ports of the town officer s
and committe es and act ther eon and t o act upon r ecommenda­
t ions containe d in sa id r eports and t o raise and appr opr iate
such su ms of money as may be r equired in accordance wi th
said reports or ot herwise, or act in any way thereon.

AR'rrCLE 3. To see if t he to wn will vot e to r a ise an d
appropriate a sum of mon ey (see budget ) wi th which to pay
the proper charges of a Surety Company f or act in g as su re ty
on bonds re quire d by to wn officers an d authori ze th e Se lect­
men to approve th e same.

AR'1'I CIJB 4. To see if th e t own will vote t o authoriz e
the Town 'I' rea su r er wi th the approval of t he Selectmen,
to borrow mon ey f ro m t ime to ti me in an ti cipation of the
r eve nue of the fina ncial y ear beginnin g J aim ary 1, 1948, and
t o issue a no te or n ot es of t he Town the re fo re, payab le with in
one yea r, and to r enew any note or n ot es as may be given
fo r a period of less t han one yea r in accordan ce with Sect ioi'i
]7, Cha p. 44 , of the Gene r al Laws.

AH'rrCIJE 5. To see if th e Town will vote to cooper a te
with the State to r ai se and approp r ia te , or . transf er from
unappropriated av ai la ble funds in thc treasury, a sum of
mon ey fo r Chapte r 81 High ways, or take a n ~- act ion III rela­
t ion th er et o.

ARTICLE 6. To see if th e t own will vot e to coo perat e
w ith t he Sta t e and Coun ty to ra ise ant] appropriat e or t ra nsfer
f ro m un appropria ted av aila ble funds in th e t r easu ry , a sum
of money for Cha ptcr 90 Hi ghway Ma intenauce, or ta k e any
acti on ill i-elation th ereto .

ART ICIJE 7. . '1'0 see if th e t own will vo te to tran sfer
th e' sum of four hundr-ed f'ort v dolla rs and fif'tv cents ($440.50)
h om Highwav Equipmen t F und to the HigJnnl~' E quipmen t
~[a in t r-nan ce Fund t o be used to furn ish supplies and mai n-



117

ta in the town's highway equ ipmen t or act in any way th ereon.

AR'1'I CLE 8. '1'0 se c if t he to wn will vote t o appoin t a
committee to han' cha r ge of th e Four t h of -Iu lv celobra t ion,
or act in any way t her eon.

AR '1'ICI~B 9. '1'0 see if the to wn will vot e to a p po int
the Am er ican L egion as a committee t o have cha r ge of t hc
obse rv ance of Memorial Dav or act in any way t h ereon .,

ARTICLE 10. '1'0 sec if t he to wn w ill vote to giv e th e
m emb ers of the Fire Dep t. compensa t ion for th eir se rvices
or act in an y wa v th ereon .

ARTICI;E 11. To se e if th e to wn will vote to appropri at e
t he mon ey r eceiv ed from th e Dog Fund to the Ri chards Memo­
ri aI Lib ra r~- 01' ac t in any way thereon.

ARTI CLE 12. To see if th e to wn will vote t o authorize
t he Assessor s to u se up to 6070 of the surplus funds in th e
hands of th e 'I'own T r easur er ava ilable when the tax rate
is r ea dy t o be set , a's r ecomm end ed by the 'I'ax Commissione r
for t he purpose of r educin g' t he t a x rate for the cu r re nt y ea r
O !' act in any way t her eo n.

ARTIC LE 1:3. T o see that t he re be included in th e t a x
levv fo r elee t ri cit y a su m to be used for st re et li ght s, a nd
t hat t h is sum a nd th e in com e f ro m t he sales of electric ity
to priva te cons u me rs or f or elect r icity suppl ied to muni cipal
bu ild ings OJ' for mun ici pal power. and fro m sales of appl iances
and jobb ing dur ing t he cu r re nt fiscal year , be approp ri a t ed
for Mun icipal L igh t Pl an t s, t he who le to be ex pend ed by t he
man a ger of t he Mun icipal L igh t Plant under t he directi on
li nd cont ro l of th e Municipal Li gh]. Board fo r t he ex pe ns e of
t he pl ant for th e curren t fiscal yea r. as defin ed in Sect ion iJ7,
Cha pte r 164. of t he Gen eral Law» and Chapte r 23iJ of t he
Acts of HI:37. and that if this sum and this income shall exceed
the ex pcnse for sa id fisca I Y PH 1', such ex cess shall be t runs­
f r \Te c! to t he const ruct ion fund of said plant and appropr-ia ted
and llsell for suc h add it ions t hereto as ma y t herea ft er he
uut hori zcd hv th e Muni cipal Li gh t Board .



118

AHT IClj E 14 . T o see if t he town w ill a uthorize t he
members of th e School Committee to ap po int a nyon e of t hei I'

Board t o ano t h er p osi ti on , the sa la ry t o be fix ed by vote of
th e town, or act in any way th ereon.

AHT ICljE 15. 'I'o see if t he t ow n w il l vot e to r aise a nd
ap pr op riate t he sum of tw o t ho usan d d oll ars ($2000.00) for
constr uc t ion on Ma rs hal l St. und er Chapter BO, said mo n ey
to be u sed in con ju nc t ion w ith any mon ey whi ch ma y be
allotted by the Stat e an d Cou nty , or both , fo r this purpose,
0 1' act in any w ay t he reon .

ARTI CLE 16. T o sce if the town w ill vot e to a p pro p r-iat e
th e su m of t wenty-fo ul' hundred do ll ars ($2400.00) to ex t en d
th e wat er main six hundred (600) f eet in an easte rly d irect ion
on th e H olden Road or act in any w ay th er eon.

AH' L'JCTjE 17. To sec if t he to wn w ill vot e to r a ise and
a pprop ria t e th e sum of on e 111111 clt'ec1 fifty do llars ($150.00)
for a n H on or Roll fo r P axton Men th a t ser ved in W orld
\Va r T. or act in any wav th ereon. ,

AR'rICTjE 18. T o see if t he t ow n w ill vote to inc reas e
t he sala r y of th e T own T reasu rer f rom th ree hundred d oll a rs
($300.00) t o t h r ee hundred fiftv doll a rs ($350.00) pe r y ea r.
r et r-oa ctive t o .Janua r v 1, 1048, or act in anv wav t hereon .

AR'L'TCTjB 10. To se e if th e t own will vo t e to rai ,; ~ a ncl
ap propr ia t e the su m of t hr ee hundred fif't v dollars ($:350.00)
f'or th e pu rpose of ins ta ll ing' a n ew cata log ing' sy ste m in . th e
Ri ciwl'Cls Mem ori al Library, O J' act in a nv wa y t h ereon.

ART IClj B 20. To S PC if t he t own will vote to form a
wat er d ist r ict . or act in any way th ereon .

ARTICT~E 21. '1'0 sec if t he town wi ll vot e to ra ise a nd
app ro pi-iat e th e sum of five hundred fif'tv -f'our d oll ars . six ty ­
five cen t s ($554.G5) in ac cord a nce w it h th e provis ions of
Cha pt er 32, of th e n C'lIora l La ws as am end ed , rela t ive to thp
p ension fund .

AR rl'TCljE 22. '1'0 see if t he town will vot e to raise and
appropr ia t e th e sum of fift een h unch -ed do lla rs ($1500.00) for



119

the in stalla ti on of a Sc hoo l Lunch Program at t he Paxt on
Cent er Schoo l, or a ct in any way ther eon ,

ARTI CL E 23. '1'0 sec if th e to wn will vot e to a p pro pr iat e
t he su m of on e hund red do llars ($100.00) fo r transportation ,
as a t emporary safety measu r e, of th ose chi ldre n forced to
wa lk along th e mai n highways, the same to apply only durin g
per iods wh en high ways ar c dangero us due to weather conch ­
t ions , and t o be ad minist ered by the School Committee, or
act in any way th ereon .

ART]CI~E 24. To sec if the town will vote t o t ransfe r
the sum of three hundred do llars ($300.00) f ro m th e H owe
.F ar m Fund t o establish a H owe Cem et ery P erpetual Care
Fund, th e in come t o be used for the care of the H ow e lot
ill t he Center Cemete ry, or act in any wa y ther eon.

AR'1'ICI~E 25. To see if th e t own will vote to accept.
as a to wn way, the r oad begi nning' on the southeaster ly side
of Mapl e St . and known as 'Whit ney Drive, or act in any way
the re on.

AR'1'ICI~E 26. '1'0 see if th e town wi ll vot e to raise and
a ppr opr iate the sum of one hundred d oll ars ($100.00) to ,
purc ha se the d ishe s, silver-ware, cooking ut en sil s, and wa rmin g
ove n fro m the Ladies Soc ia l Union , or act in any wa y there on.

ARTICI,E 27. To see if the town will vote to take the
money from the sale of th e H ow e Farm Property and t o
se t up a fund t ha t will be known as th e H ow e Farm Building
Fund, sa id fund t o be u sed for a future Town Build ing, or
act in any way the reon.

ARTICLE 28. To see if th o to wn wi ll vote to r aise and
a ppropr ia te th e sum of two hundred fifty d ollars ($250.00)
t o r epair th e bell hanger for th e Town bell , or act in an y
way th er eon .

AR'1'ICI~E 29. '1'0 see if the town will accept the sum
of eighty doll ar s ($80.00) from George Maccabee, which to ­
g-cthe r with twe nty do llars ($20.00) which he paid for hi s
lot in Mooreland Cemet ery would make a to t al of on e hundred



120

doll a rs ($ 100.00 ), sa id lot to he t hen pla ced u nde r p erpetu al
ca re, O J' a ct in any way th ereon.

ART ICIJl'J 30. 'I'o see if t ile t own will v ote to es t a b lish
a f ee of t en do ll ars ($10.00) f or a buil di n g permit on dw elli ng's
or b\ls in ess establishments, 01' a ct in any way thereon .

ART ICLE :31. '1'0 see if t he town wi ll vote to ame nd t he
t own by-law p er t ain in g to F'in an ce Co mmitt ee a do pte d b~­

the t own at t he Annual Town Meeting, F ebruary, 1938, by
st r iki ng out t he firs t two (2) sent ences of t h e by-la w a nd
in serting t he fo llo wi ng in place th ereof: " A Finance Com­
mit t ee of s ix (6) members shall he appoin t ed by t he Modera tor
a t t he Annual T own Meeting. 194 8; two m embers f or a j crni
of three (3) y ears, two m ember s for a te r m of two (2) y ears,
two members for a term of on e (1) y ear, and each y ea r
t ilercaf'tc r two m cm bel'S to be app oin ted f or a t erm of th reo
(3) ye ars, or a ct in any wav th ereon.

l\ R T TCLE :32. To see if t he to wn will vot e to resci nd
t he vote. t aken under Art icle eigh t (8) of t h e Specia l T ow n
Meet ing of Nov. 7. 1947. t o a p prop ri ate eight hundred dolla rs
($800.00) t o ex te n d a water main on a proposed st reet n ow
owned by Franklin G. Fl em in g, -I r ., sa id 1I10ne~- to be ra ised
in t wo (2) se r ial n ot es of f o111' hundr-ed dolla rs ($-1-00.00)
eac h and instead ra ise anc1 appropriate eight hund r- ed d olla rs
hom th e t ax levy 1948 for sa id oxt cnaiori, or ac t in an v way
th ereon.

ARTICLE 3:3. T o sec if the to wn w ill accept t he list
of jurors as p rep ared by th e Selectme n, 01' ac t in a nv wnv
th er eon .

And y on a rc di r ect ed to se r vo t h is w arr-ant by po~t in g

two a rtcsted eo p ies thereo f', on e at th e Post Office and on e
at t h e Town H al l. seve n (7) (la ~rs at leas t bef or e t h e da~'

se t fOl' hold illg said m eetin g.

H ereof fa il not and make du e r eturn of th is wa rrunt
with y ou r do in gs t he reon at the tim e an d pl a ce of m cot ing
af'or csa ill .



121

Giv en under onrhands this fifth (5th) day of F ebruary,
1948.

Resp ectfully submitte d, .

CLIF .B---ORD DARWIN
ARTHUR J. CROMP TON
JjOUIS T. HAMBLIN

Selectmen of Paxton



INDEX

Accountant, Report of . .__ . .. . -,... __. .__.__.___ 89
Aid to Dependent Children .__..._... 16
Assessors, Report of . .. . :. . . 33
Audit, Report of .. ..__.__.. . . , . ~ 81
Balance Sh eet _. . .. .. -- ..__.... .____ 86
Board of Health, Report of . ..__ . . ... .,__________ 41
Boynton Fund , ..__.__. . .. .___ 20
Budget for 1948 .. . . ...__ ,___ 76 .
Building Inspector, Report of .__. . . ~ _ .. . . 45
Cemetery Commissi oners, Report of 50
Collector of Taxes, Report of _. .._... ~_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 21
Electric Light Department, Report of . :___ ______ ____ 46
Financial Board, Rep ort of . . 53
F ire Department, Report of . . ..:~ .. 52
Highway Engineer, Report of . . . ..__. . 27
Juror List . _ ~ .________________________________________ 36
Librarian, Report of . ._.. .._. ..__.____ ________ 75
Moth Superintend ent , Report of 32
Old Age Assistance, Report of .____________ 17
Planning Board, Rep ort of . . . . 70
Police Department, Report of . . .__. .___ _ 35

. Public Welfa re, Repor t of 15
Richa rd s Memorial Library, Report of .. . . 30
Road Commissioner, Report of . .__. .__ .____________ 24
School Art Supt., Report of :______________ 66
School Commit tee, Report of . ~- - - - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - 57
Sch ool Depar tment, Report of . . 55-69
School N ur se, Report o f . ._ __ 67
School Super intendent, Repor t of . .__.. . ~___ ___ _ _ _ _ 62
Selectmen, Report of , . 39
Town Clerk, Report of .__. .__. ..__.__ ___ ___ __ ___________ 9
Town Officers, List of ._ _____ __________ _ 3
Treasurer, Report of . .____ _____ _____ ___ ___________ 18
Tree Warden , Report of .. . . . 51
Warrant for 1948 . .. : .. 115
Wa ter Commissioners, Report of .. . 37


	File4667
	File4668
	File4669
	File4670
	File4671
	File4672
	File4673
	File4674
	File4675
	File4676
	File4677
	File4678
	File4679
	File4680
	File4681
	File4682
	File4683
	File4684
	File4685
	File4686
	File4687
	File4688
	File4689
	File4690
	File4691
	File4692
	File4693
	File4694
	File4695
	File4696
	File4697
	File4698
	File4699
	File4700
	File4701
	File4702
	File4703
	File4704
	File4705
	File4706
	File4707
	File4708
	File4709
	File4710
	File4711
	File4712
	File4713
	File4714
	File4715
	File4716
	File4717
	File4718
	File4719
	File4720
	File4721
	File4722
	File4723
	File4724
	File4725
	File4726
	File4727
	File4728
	File4729
	File4730
	File4731
	File4732
	File4733
	File4734
	File4735
	File4736
	File4737
	File4738
	File4739
	File4740
	File4741
	File4742
	File4743
	File4744
	File4745
	File4746
	File4747
	File4748
	File4749
	File4750
	File4751
	File4752
	File4753
	File4754
	File4755
	File4756
	File4757
	File4758
	File4759
	File4760
	File4761
	File4762
	File4763
	File4764
	File4765
	File4766
	File4767
	File4768
	File4769
	File4770
	File4771
	File4772
	File4773
	File4774
	File4775
	File4776
	File4777
	File4778
	File4779
	File4780
	File4781
	File4782
	File4783
	File4784
	File4785



